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1 Introduction

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; Public Resources Code
Section 21000, et seq. and CEQA Guidelines), the Santa Maria Joint Union High School
District (SMJUHSD) prepared an Initial Study (IS) to evaluate potential environmental
impacts associated with the acquisition and development of approximately 25.32 acres
of land for the construction of a Agricultural Education and Career Technical Center. The
property proposed for construction is located at 1280 Founders Avenue, Santa Maria,
Santa Barbara County, California. The IS determined that the project could have a
significant impact on the environment unless mitigated; three (3) mitigation measures
were identified in the Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (Draft IS/MND), to
ensure project impacts would remain less than significant. A copy of the Mitigation
Monitoring Plan for the project is provided as Appendix B.

On May 7, 2015, to initiate public review of the Draft IS/MND, SMJUHSD filed a Notice
of Completion (NOC) for the project with the Governor’s Office of Planning and
Research (State Clearinghouse). The State Clearinghouse identified the project with
SCH #2015051021. The State and local agency public review period was established
between May 7 and June 5, 2015, with copies of the Draft ISIMND available for review
at SMJUHSD Student Services Center, 2560 Skyway Drive, Santa Maria, CA 93455;
and the Santa Maria Public Library, 421 S. McClelland Street in Santa Maria. The Santa
Maria Times published the Notice of Intent (NOI) to adopt a Mitigated Negative
Declaration on June 9, 2015. Comments and responses to comments received during
the public review period may be found in Section 2 of this Final MND.

This Final MND was prepared according to CEQA Guidelines and incorporates all
comments received by the State Clearinghouse and SMJUHSD during the public review
period. The purpose of this document is to clarify facts set forth in the Draft IS/MND, as
necessary, to ensure accuracy.

This Final MND contains the following sections:
Section 2 Comments and Responses to Comments
Section 3 Revisions to the Draft IS/MND
Section 4 Supporting Information Sources

A complete copy of the May 2015 Draft IS/MND is provided as Appendix D.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 1 Final Mitigated Negative Declaration
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2 Comments and Responses to Comments

During the 30-day public review period (May 6 — June 4, 2015), SMJUHSD received
zero agency comments. Following the close of the public review period, SMJUHSD
received one agency comment. SMJUHSD received notice from the State

Clearinghouse indicating zero comments received during the State agency public review
period (Appendix A)

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 2 Final Mitigated Negative Declaration
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3 Revisions to the Draft IS/MND

Following are revisions to the May 2015 Draft IS/MND. Text deletions are shown as
strikethrough-text, while text additions are shown as italicized text.

. AIR QUALITY

Environmental Setting

The current use of the property is row crops and proposed project is the construction of
a small satellite high school facility focusing on agricultural technology. Land uses in the
vicinity generally consist of agriculture. The Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control
District's (SBCAPCD) Clean Air Plan represents the blueprint for air quality improvement
in Santa Barbara County. The Clean Air Plan sets a maximum threshold of 25 pounds
per day for two stated pollutants of concern: ROG (reactive organic gas) and NOx
(Nitrogen Oxide). An air quality report prepared for the project, which used the
CalEEMod Emissions Model Version 2013.2 indicated 3.8 pounds of ROG and 1.2
pounds per day of NOx would be generated. The area source and operational emissions
would not exceed the District's recommended thresholds for ROG or NOx. Standard
APCD dust and construction emission conditions are applied to all development permits to
mitigate any construction related impacts. The adjacent properties will continue to be used
as agriculture land, the District will address if there is any need to integrate setbacks along
the project border to ensure County setback requirements are met.

VIll. HAZARDS AND HAZADOUS MATERIALS
i)  Would the project be located within 1,500 feet of a high-pressure pipeline that can
pose a safety hazard?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Phase | report identified a 6-inch diameter
natural gas pipeline associated with the Greka Oil and Gas Company located 1,350
feet north of the Site operating at 10-20 psig. Additionally there are two 4-inch
diameter pipelines located along Founders Avenue. One is designed to transport
natural gas and the other designed for heavy crude oil, neither of these are in use.
Placeworks completed a Health Risk Assessment Summary for the pipelines located
on the site and within 1,500 feet. The excess cancer risk was calculated to be 0.23
per million for adult school staff and 0.19 per million for students, these results fall
below the significance threshold level of 10 in a million. Chronic and acute non-
carcinogenic effects totaled less than one for both school staff and students within is
below the significance threshold (Appendix C).

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC

c) Would the project result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an
increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in substantial safety
risks?
No-lmpaet Less Than Significant Impact. Fheprojectwillnot-have-any-impacton
air-traffic patterns—-The District requested an Aeronautics review from the Department
of Transportation due to the location of the project site being within 2 nautical miles
of the Santa Maria Public Airport. The review was completed and the Department of
Transportation addressed a letter to the District indicating it “does not oppose the
proposed schoolsite, based on current conditions and planned development.”

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 3 Final Mitigated Negative Declaration
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d) Would the project substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp
curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

Less Than Significant impaetwith Mitigation Incorporation. The site access will
be designed to provide safe routes to the school site. The District is currently working
with the County Transportation Division, Caltrans and the CDE for safe site access,
specifically on S. Santa Maria Way.-H-any-hecessary-mitigations-are-identified-the
District-willinclude-inthe Final-MND- The District submitted the project description
and traffic study results to Caltrans and Santa Barbara County. Caltrans
recommended stenciling on the intersection between northbound off ramp and
Morningside Drive “KEEP CLEAR.” The District will incorporate this recommendation
into the project mitigation measures and will continue to work with the County and
Caltrans to ensure safe travels to and from the site.

MM-3 The District will stencil “KEEP CLEAR” at the intersection of northbound
101 off ramp and Morningside Drive to notify drivers of on-coming vehicles.

XVII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS

f)  Would the project be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to
accommodate the project’s solid waste disposal needs?

Less Than Significant Impact. Solid waste disposal at the Site would be limited to
construction debris and typical school-related materials (e.g., papers, school supplies
and food waste), which are not expected to have a significant impact on local
landfills. Solid waste disposal will occur at permitted landfills in accordance with
federal, state and local regulations. With the presence of animals on site, animal
waste will be produced on-site, the District will address any waste disposal
requirements by the local agencies.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 4 Final Mitigated Negative Declaration
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4 Supporting Information Sources

Placeworks. June 12, 2015. Health Risk Assessment for Proposed School Site.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA QW
Governor s Office of Plannlng and Research 2 m &
State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit - Ry
Edmund G. Brown Jr. ‘ Ken Alex
Governor : ‘ Director
June 5,2015
Gary Wultschick

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District
2560 Skyway Drive
Santa Maria, CA 93455

Subject: Agricultural Education and Career Technical Center
SCH#: 2015051021

Dear Gary Wultschick:

The State Clearinghouse submitted the above named Mitigated Negative Declaration to selected state
agencies for review. The review period closed on June 4, 2015, and no state agencies submitted comments
by that date. This letter acknowledges that you have complied with the State Clearinghouse review
requirements for draft environmental documents, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.

Please call the State Clearinghouse at (916) 445-0613 if you have any questions regarding the
environmental review process. If you have a question about the above-namied project, please refer to the
ten-digit State Clearinghouse number when contacting this office.

Sincerely, M oL
r=i8 gt

Scott ‘Morgan
Director, State Clearinghouse

1400 TENTH STREET P.O.BOX 3044 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95812-3044
TEL (916) 445-0613 FAX (916) 323-3018 www.opr.ca.gov




Docdment Details Report
. State Clearinghouse Data Base

SCH# 2015051021
Project Title  Agricultural Education and Career Technical Center
Lead Agency Santa Maria Joint Union High School District
Type MND Mitigated Negative Declaration ‘
Description  The Santa Maria Joint Union High School District proposes to acquire 25.32 acres of agricultural use

property to construct Agricultural Education and Careerand Technical Education program providing '
capstone courses, allowing the students to apply classroom knowledge. The master plan capacity for
the site is 198 students with 6 classrooms/workshops loaded at 33 students per classroom. The site is
located at 1280 Founders Avenue, Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California; further identified by
assessor's parcel number 107-150-013.

Lead Agency Contact

Name Gary Wultschick
Agency . Santa Maria Joint Union High School District
Phone 805 922-4573 x4805 : Fax
email '
Address 2560 Skyway Drive :
City Santa Maria State CA  Zip 93455
Project Location
County Santa Barbara
City Santa Maria
Region
Lat/Long 34°5320.75"N/120° 24' 39.29" W
Cross Streets Morningside Drive
Parcel No. 107-150-013 .
Township 9 Range. 34W Section 1 Base

Proximity to:

Highways Hwy 101
Airports  Santa Maria Public Airport
" Railways
Waterways Bradley Canyon Creek
Schools Pioneer Valley HS
Land Use Commercial
Project Issues  Aesthetic/Visual; Agricultural Land; Air Quality; Archaeologic-Historic; Biological Resources;
' Drainage/Absorption; Flood Plain/Flooding; Geologic/Seismic; Minerals; Noise; Population/Housing
‘ Balance:; Public Services; Recreation/Parks; Schools/Universities; Septic System; Sewer Capacity; Soil
Erosion/Compaction/Grading; Solid Waste; Toxic/Hazardous; Traffic/Circulation; Vegetation; Water
Quality; Water Supply; Wetland/Riparian; Growth Inducing; Landuse; Cumulative Effects
Reviewing Resources Agency; Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5; Office of Historic Preservation;
Agencies Department of Parks and Recreation; Department of Water Resources; Caltrans, Division of

Aeronautics; California Highway Patrol; Caltrans, District 5; Department of Food and Agriculture; Air
Resources Board; Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region 3; Department of Toxic Substances
Control; Native American Heritage Commission

Date Received

05/06/2015 Start of Review 05/06/2015 End of Review 06/04/2015

Note: Blanks in data fields result from insufficient information provided by lead agency.
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MITIGATION MONITORING PLAN
FOR THE PROPOSED NEW AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION AND CAREER TECHNICAL CENTER
SANTA MARIA, SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Mitigation Measure

Responsible Party

Timeline for

MM-1 The District and/or their agents, representatives or contractors
shall stop or redirect work immediately in the event archaeological
remains are encountered during grading, construction, landscaping or
other construction-related activity. The District shall retain a Santa
Barbara County-approved archaeologist and Native American
representative to evaluate the significance of the find in compliance
with the provisions of Phase 2 investigations of the Santa Barbra
County Archeological Guidelines and funded by the District. If remains
are found to be significant, they shall be subject to Phase 3 mitigation
program consistent with Santa Barbara County Archaeological
Guidelines and funded by the District.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: This condition shall be printed on all building
and grading plans

MONITORING: The Division of the State Architect shall check plans for
inclusion of this measure prior to any ground disturbance or
construction, and the State’s on-site representative shall spot check in
the field throughout grading and construction.

Superintendent and
Project Architect

Implementation

Throughout earthmoving
activities

MM-2 The contractor shall employ appropriate noise suppression
attachments (e.g., mufflers, sound-dampening blankets etc.) on all
equipment. Equipment idling shall be kept to a minimum and equipment
turned off when not in use.

Superintendent, Project
Superintendent

Throughout earthmoving
activities

MM-3 The District will stencil “KEEP CLEAR” at the intersection of
northbound 101 off ramp and Morningside Drive to notify drivers of on-
coming vehicles.

Superintendent

Prior to the start of school
activities

Page 1 of 1
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TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

DATE June 12, 2015

TO Santa Maria Joint Union High School District
ADDRESS 2560 Skyway Drive, Santa Maria, CA 93455
CONTACT Gary Wuitschick

FROM Steve Bush, PE

Cathy Fitzgerald, DEnv, PE

SUBJECT Health Risk Assessment for Proposed School Site

PROJECT NUMBER SMJU-01

1. Introduction

PlaceWorks was retained by the Santa Maria Joint Union High School District to conduct a health risk
assessment of emissions from future oil production activities at a proposed high school site. The Health
Risk Assessment (HRA) was conducted as required by Public Resources Code Section 21151.8 and
Education Code Section 17213 and in accordance with relevant and appropriate procedures of the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA), and Office
of Environmental Health and Hazard Assessment (OEHHA).

1.1. PROJECT LOCATION

The property under consideration is located near the intersection of Morningside Drive and Founder
Avenue in Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California 93455 (“Site”). The Site is approximately 25 acres
in size, is bordered by Founder Avenue to the south, and is surrounded by agricultural lands. The proposed
school would be an agricultural education and technical center for high school students. Figure 1, Project
Site, provides an aerial view of the project site and surrounding land uses.

Although there currently are no oil wells at the Site, Greka Oil and Gas (Greka) has reserved the rights for
future production and may install oil wells on the Site in the future. Greka has designated two drill site
areas with dimensions of 450 feet by 210 feet at the northeastern and southwestern corners of the 25-acre
Site, as shown in Figure 1.

2. Health Risk Assessment

2.1. OIL PRODUCTION WELLS

The HRA evaluated the impact of potential long-term (cancer risk and chronic non-cancer) and short-term
(acute) exposure to air toxic emissions generated by future on-site operating oil production wells. The
primary air pollutants of concern are benzene and other VOCs which are emitted via fugitive emissions
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from various above-ground components of the wellheads (e.g. valves, flanges, connectors, and open-end
lines) as well as the well cellars. Fugitive VOC emissions were characterized using the methodology
developed by Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District (SBCAPCD), for Rule 344 for fugitive
hydrocarbons.1 The VOC speciation for fugitive leaks was based on Unocal AB2588 oil well testing results.”
The compounds emitted from well are listed in Table 1.

Tablel  Compounds Emitted from Qil Wells

EVALUATED SOURCE LOCATION

Ammonia
Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Oil Wells (fugitive emissions) Hydrogen Sulfide
Naphthalene
Toluene

Xylene

Fugitive VOC emissions from future oil wells were estimated based on oil and gas production rates for
existing nearby active wells. Based on a review of oil production wells using the Division of Oil, Gas, &
Geothermal Resources’ (DOGGR’s) online Well Finder, two active oil wells owned by Greka were identified
approximately 700 feet east-northeast from the Site (wells APl 08320662 and APl 08320585).> The
potential fugitive VOC emissions from future oil wells at the Site were estimated based on 2014 oil and gas
production rates from the two nearby active oil wells. Although well cellars are not required by SBCAPCD
for new oil wells, to be conservative VOC emissions from a well cellar size of 64 square feet (8 feet by 8
feet) was assumed for each well.* Emissions from well cellars are typically greater than aboveground
fugitive emissions from valves or leaks. For each reserved drill site, it was assumed that two oil production
wells would be located within the central portion of those sites. A graphical representation of the emission
sources and emissions calculations are presented in the Appendix.

2.2. SCREENING MODEL

To assess the impact of emitted compounds on individuals who may work and/or attend classes at the
proposed school facility, air quality modeling using the USEPA SCREEN3 screening model was performed for
the oil production wells. The model is a single source Gaussian plume model which provides maximum
ground-level concentrations for point, area, and volume sources. This screening model presents a
reasonably foreseeable worst-case analysis of air quality impacts from these sources and is likely to
overestimate actual air quality impacts. The model was run using a full suite of meteorological conditions,
using all six stability classes and their associated wind speeds to identify worst-case meteorological
conditions. This results in conservative values because the low wind speeds and stable conditions that

Santa Barbara County Air Control Pollution District (SBCAPCD). 2000. Rule 344 VOC Emissions for Fugitive
Hydrocarbon (Version 5; fhc-kvb5.xls). Dated October 24, 2000.

Natural Resource Group. 2012. Air Quality Impact Statement, La Habra Heights Facility, City of La Habra Heights, Los
Angeles County, CA. Dated December, 2012.

Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR). 2014. Well Finder online database.

URL: http://www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/Pages/Wellfinder.aspx, accessed June 9, 2015.

Well cellar sizes based on well cellar dimensions for four proposed Greka oil production wells in Yorba Linda, CA, per
the Health Risk Assessment for Lakeview Apartments, prepared by PlaceWorks in March, 2015.

June 2015 | Page 2
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occur at nighttime (resulting in higher pollutant concentrations) were included in the data set although
these conditions would not be present with student attendance during daytime hours.

The SCREEN3 model provides maximum one-hour ground level concentrations at receptor locations from
each emission source. These were converted to annual average and maximum 8-hour concentrations by
multiplying by a factor of 0.08 and 0.7, respectively.” The release height for fugitive emissions from the well
heads was assumed to be approximately 1 meter above ground level. The SCREEN3 model output is
presented in the Appendix.

For the cancer risk and chronic/acute hazard calculations, it was conservatively assumed that students or
staff would be standing at the perimeter boundary of the drill site for 4 hours (i.e., during the program
operating hours between 9:30 am to 1:40 pm). This would be a distance of approximately 105 feet (32
meters) from the production wells. Based on the conceptual site layout for the facility, the drill sites would
be in areas surrounded by pasture and field crops and it is unlikely that there would be continuous
exposure of students and staff in these areas.

It also is conservatively assumed that there would be two production wells per drill site. However, it is
possible that Greka may not exercise their option for future production in this area. Any drilling and
operational production activities would be subject to permits and regulations promulgated by the Santa
Barbara County Air Pollution Control Board to minimize emissions. At this time, there are no emissions on
or near the project Site.

2.3. RISK ASSESSMENT

The State of California has established a threshold of one in one hundred thousand (1.0E-05 or ten in a
million) as a level posing no significant risk for exposures to carcinogens regulated under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (Proposition 65). The cancer risk is determined by multiplying the dose
by the inhalation cancer potency factor. To calculate dose, discrete variates (breathing rate, age sensitivity
factor, exposure duration, and averaging time) for school staff and student receptors are obtained from
OEHHA guidance documents.® Cancer potency factors derived by OEHHA are also used.”

To quantify chronic and acute non-carcinogenic impacts, the hazard index approach is used. The hazard
index assumes that chronic and acute sub-threshold exposures adversely affect a specific organ or organ
system (toxicological endpoint). To calculate the hazard index, each chemical concentration or dose is
divided by the appropriate toxicity value. Reference Exposure Levels (RELs) promulgated by OEHHA were
considered in the assessment.® For compounds affecting the same toxicological endpoint, this ratio is
summed. Where the total equals or exceeds one, a health hazard is presumed to exist.

Risk calculation worksheets are attached and include discrete variates and cancer potency factors used to
calculate cancer risk, as well as RELs associated with the calculation of hazard indexes.

Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA). 2015. Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Guidance Manual
] for the Preparation of Health Risk Assessments. Dated February, 2015.
Ibid.
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA). 2015. Toxicity Criteria Database.
URL: http://oehha.ca.gov/risk/chemicaldb/index.asp. Accessed June 10, 2015.
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA). 2015. Toxicity Criteria Database.
URL: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/air/allrels.html. Accessed June 10, 2015.

June 2015 | Page 3
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2.4. RESULTS

The summary results of the HRA are provided in Table 2. The excess cancer risk was calculated to be 0.23
per million for adult school staff and 0.19 per million for students. In comparison to the threshold level of
10 in a million, carcinogenic risks are well below the significance threshold value for both school staff and
students. For chronic and acute non-carcinogenic effects, the hazard index identified for each toxicological
endpoint totaled less than one for both school staff and students. Therefore, chronic and acute non-
carcinogenic hazards are below the significance threshold.

Table2  Health Risk Assessment Summary

CANCER RISK (PER MILLION) ACUTE HAZARDS
CHRONIC
EMISSION SOURCES STAFF STUDENTS HAZARDS 1-HOUR 8-HOUR
Oil Production Wells 0.23 0.19 0.08 0.11 0.36
Threshold 10 10 1.0 1.0 1.0
Exceeds Threshold? No No No No No

Source: Lakes Screen View 3.5.0 (Screen3, 2011), and OEHHA Guidance for Preparation of Health Risk Assessments (2015).

3. Conclusions

Based on a comparison to the carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic thresholds established under the
California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (Proposition 65) and OEHHA, hazardous air
emissions generated from future oil productions wells are not anticipated to pose an actual or potential
endangerment to occupants of the proposed school and no mitigation measures are required.

Respectfully submitted,
PlaceWorks

Cathleen M. Fitzgerald, DEnv, PE
Senior Engineer

SA Pt

Steven J. Bush, PE
Project Engineer

June 2015 | Page 4
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Appendix — Health Risk Assessment
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HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT FOR PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE
SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Figure 1 - Project Site
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Source: Google Earth Pro, 2015




Source 1
Greka Oil & Gas, Inc.
Potential Drill Sites

Santa Maria, CA 93455 N
7 Days: 24 Hours

Chemical and Use Rate
Oil Production Wells (assumed 2 wells per drill site)

Drill Site
450’ x 210°
Wells
105 ft
32m

- Oil well cellars are 8 feet x 8 feet (64 SF area).
- Assumed at-grade well heads. Release height of fugitive emissions assumed to be approximately 1 m above
ground level.



FUGITIVE HYDROCARBON CALCULATIONS - CARB/KVB METHOL

Page 1 of 2
ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION
Attachment: 1
Company: PlaceWorks Version: fhe-kvb5.xls
Facility: Greka Oil and Gas, Well No 53-1, API 08320662 Date: 24-Oct-00
Processed by: SJB
Date: 6/9/2015
Reference: CARB speciation profiles #s 529, 530, 531, 532
Data Value Units
Number of Active Wells at Facility 2 wells
Facility Gas Production 0 scf/day
Facility Dry Oil Production 15.434 bbls/day
Facility Gas to Oil Ratio (if > 500 then default to 501’ 0 scf/bbl
API Gravity 16.3 degrees AP|
Facility Model Number 1 dimensionless
No. of Steam Drive Wells with Control Vents 0 wells
No. of Steam Drive Wells with Uncontrol Vents 0 wells
No. of Cyclic Steam Drive Wells with Control Vents 0 wells
No. of Cyclic Steam Drive Wells with Uncontrol Vents 0 wells
Composite Valve and Fitting Emission Factol 2.4868 Ib/day-well
Valve Fitting Composite
ROG Emission Factor ROG Emission Factor ROG Emission Factor
Lease Model Without Ethane Without Ethane Without Ethane

1 1.4921 0.9947 2.4868 Ibs/day-well

2 0.6999 0.6092 1.3091 Ibs/day-well

3 0.0217 0.0673 0.0890 Ibs/day-well

4 4.5090 2.1319 6.6409 Ibs/day-well

5 0.8628 1.9424 2.8053 Ibs/day-well

6 1.7079 2.5006 4.2085 Ibs/day-well

Model #1: Number of wells on lease is less than 10 and the GOR is less than 500

Model #2: Number of wells on lease is between 10 and 50 and the GOR is less than 500
Model #3: Number of wells on lease is greater than 50 and the GOR is less than 50C

Model #4: Number of wells on lease is less than 10 and the GOR is greater than 50C

Model #5: Number of wells on lease is between 10 and 50 and the GOR is greater than 50C
Model #6: Number of wells on lease is greater than 50 and the GOR is greater than 50C

ROC Emission Calculation Summary Results Table
Reactive Organic Compounds®

Ibs/hr Ibs/day tons/year
Valves and Fittings® 0.04 0.99 0.18
Sumps, Wastewater Tanks and Well Cellars® 0.15 3.61 0.66
Oil/Water Separators ® 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pumps/Compressors/Well Heads® 0.00 0.03 0.01
Enhanced Oil Recovery Fields 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Facility FHC Emissions (ROC) 0.193 4.641 0.85

a: Emissions amount reflect an 80% reduction due to Rule 331 implementation
b: Emissions reflect control efficiencies where applicable
c: Due to rounding, the totals may not appear correc
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FUGITIVE HYDROCARBON CALCULATIONS - CARB/KVB METHOL

Emission Calculation by Emission Unit

Page 2 of 2

Pumps, Compressors, and Well Heads Uncontrolled Emission Calculations

Number of Wells
Wellhead emissions
FHC from Pumps

FHC from Compressors
Total:

2

0.0194
0.0078
0.1358

wells

ROC (Ib/well-day)
ROC (Ib/well-day)
ROC (Ib/well-day)

0.1630

ROC (Ib/well-day)

Sumps, Uncovered Wastewater Tanks, and Well Cellars

Efficiency Factor:

(70% for well cellars, 0% for uncovered WW tanks, sumps and pits)
Unit Type/Emissions Factor

Heavy Oil Service

Light Oil Service

Primary 0.0941 0.138 (Ib ROC/ft*-day)
Secondary 0.0126 0.018 (Ib ROC/ft*-day)
Tertiary 0.0058 0.0087 (Ib ROC/ft*-day)
Surface Area and Type (emissions in Ibs/day;
Description/Name Number Area (ff") Primary Secondary Tertiary
Well Cellars® 2 128 3.61
0.00
0.00
(a) A 70% reduction is applied for implementatior 3.61 0.00 0.00
of Rule 344 (Sumps, Pits, and Well Cellars ).
Covered Wastewater Tanks
Efficiency Factor: 85%
Surface Area and Type (emissions in Ibs/day;
Description/Name Number Area (ff") Primary Secondary Tertiary
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
Covered Wastewater Tanks Equipped with Vapor Recovery
Efficiency Factor: 95%
Surface Area and Type (emissions in Ibs/day]
Description/Name Number Area (ff") Primary Secondary Tertiary
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
Oil/Water Separators
Efficiency Factor: varies  (85% for cover, 95% for VRS, 0% for open top’
Emissions Factor: 560 (Ib ROC/MM Gal)
Type (emissions in Ibs/day] Total
Description/Name TP-MM Gal Equipped with Cover Equipped with VRS Open Top lb/day
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0




Greka Oil & Gas, Inc.
Jim Hopkins Site
Santa Maria, CA 93455

Operation: Oil & Gas Production, Fugitive VOC Emissions
hours days weeks

Temporal Profile: 24 7 52
0 0 0

Uncontrolled Produced Gas (2014): @

Well ID 53-1
Well API 08320662
Oil production (bbl) 5,618
Gas volume (Mcf) 0.0
Days 364
Oil (bbl/day) 15.43
Gas volume (cf/day) 0.0
Emissions:
Fugitive ROG @ 4.64 Ibs/day
0.193 Ibs/hr
Fugitive VOCs ® 0.047 Ibs/hr
Total VOC Emissions 0.0059 gls
Well Cellar Area (2 cellars) 128 SF
11.89 m’
Emissions per area 5.0E-04 g/s/m2
Speciation: © Weight
Fraction
Ammonia 1.2E-05
Benzene 2.9E-03
Ethylbenzene 5.8E-04
Hydrogen Sulfide 1.1E-05
Naphthalene 5.0E-06
Toluene 2.6E-03
Xylene 1.8E-03

(1) Well production information for Division of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resourses Well Finder, APl 08320662 for 2014. http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/index.html

(2) VOC Emissions for Fugitive Hydrocarbon (Version 5) methodology developed by Santa Barbara County APCD, for Rule 344 (fhc-kvb5.xls). One well cellar (8' x 8')
conservatively included for each well head. Well Cellar size based on Greka Oil & Gas well cellar planned for Well Y28 in Yorba Linda, CA (APl 05906217).

(3) Weight fraction of 0.2438 VOC/ROG from SCAQMD form P-1.

(4) Fugitive Leak speciation from TAC speciation emission factors (Ib/Ib VOC) from Air Quality Impact Statement, La Habra Heights Facility, City of La Habra Heights,
Los Angeles County, CA (Natural Resource Group, 2012). Based on Unocal AB2588 testing results (1991).



FUGITIVE HYDROCARBON CALCULATIONS - CARB/KVB METHOL

Page 1 of 2
ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION
Attachment: 2
Company: PlaceWorks Version: fhe-kvb5.xls
Facility: Greka Oil and Gas, Well No 62-1, AP| 0832058& Date: 24-Oct-00
Processed by: SJB
Date: 6/9/2015
Reference: CARB speciation profiles #s 529, 530, 531, 532
Data Value Units
Number of Active Wells at Facility 2 wells
Facility Gas Production 0 scf/day
Facility Dry Oil Production 18.850 bbls/day
Facility Gas to Oil Ratio (if > 500 then default to 501’ 0 scf/bbl
API Gravity 13.8 degrees AP|
Facility Model Number 1 dimensionless
No. of Steam Drive Wells with Control Vents 0 wells
No. of Steam Drive Wells with Uncontrol Vents 0 wells
No. of Cyclic Steam Drive Wells with Control Vents 0 wells
No. of Cyclic Steam Drive Wells with Uncontrol Vents 0 wells
Composite Valve and Fitting Emission Factol 2.4868 Ib/day-well
Valve Fitting Composite
ROG Emission Factor ROG Emission Factor ROG Emission Factor
Lease Model Without Ethane Without Ethane Without Ethane

1 1.4921 0.9947 2.4868 Ibs/day-well

2 0.6999 0.6092 1.3091 Ibs/day-well

3 0.0217 0.0673 0.0890 Ibs/day-well

4 4.5090 2.1319 6.6409 Ibs/day-well

5 0.8628 1.9424 2.8053 Ibs/day-well

6 1.7079 2.5006 4.2085 Ibs/day-well

Model #1: Number of wells on lease is less than 10 and the GOR is less than 500

Model #2: Number of wells on lease is between 10 and 50 and the GOR is less than 500
Model #3: Number of wells on lease is greater than 50 and the GOR is less than 50C

Model #4: Number of wells on lease is less than 10 and the GOR is greater than 50C

Model #5: Number of wells on lease is between 10 and 50 and the GOR is greater than 50C
Model #6: Number of wells on lease is greater than 50 and the GOR is greater than 50C

ROC Emission Calculation Summary Results Table
Reactive Organic Compounds®

Ibs/hr Ibs/day tons/year
Valves and Fittings® 0.04 0.99 0.18
Sumps, Wastewater Tanks and Well Cellars® 0.15 3.61 0.66
Oil/Water Separators ® 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pumps/Compressors/Well Heads® 0.00 0.03 0.01
Enhanced Oil Recovery Fields 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Facility FHC Emissions (ROC) 0.193 4.641 0.85

a: Emissions amount reflect an 80% reduction due to Rule 331 implementation
b: Emissions reflect control efficiencies where applicable
c: Due to rounding, the totals may not appear correc
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FUGITIVE HYDROCARBON CALCULATIONS - CARB/KVB METHOL

Emission Calculation by Emission Unit

Page 2 of 2

Pumps, Compressors, and Well Heads Uncontrolled Emission Calculations

Number of Wells
Wellhead emissions
FHC from Pumps

FHC from Compressors
Total:

2

0.0194
0.0078
0.1358

wells

ROC (Ib/well-day)
ROC (Ib/well-day)
ROC (Ib/well-day)

0.1630

ROC (Ib/well-day)

Sumps, Uncovered Wastewater Tanks, and Well Cellars

Efficiency Factor:

(70% for well cellars, 0% for uncovered WW tanks, sumps and pits)
Unit Type/Emissions Factor

Heavy Oil Service

Light Oil Service

Primary 0.0941 0.138 (Ib ROC/ft*-day)
Secondary 0.0126 0.018 (Ib ROC/ft*-day)
Tertiary 0.0058 0.0087 (Ib ROC/ft*-day)
Surface Area and Type (emissions in Ibs/day;
Description/Name Number Area (ff") Primary Secondary Tertiary
Well Cellars® 2 128 3.61
0.00
0.00
(a) A 70% reduction is applied for implementatior 3.61 0.00 0.00
of Rule 344 (Sumps, Pits, and Well Cellars ).
Covered Wastewater Tanks
Efficiency Factor: 85%
Surface Area and Type (emissions in Ibs/day;
Description/Name Number Area (ff") Primary Secondary Tertiary
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
Covered Wastewater Tanks Equipped with Vapor Recovery
Efficiency Factor: 95%
Surface Area and Type (emissions in Ibs/day]
Description/Name Number Area (ff") Primary Secondary Tertiary
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
Oil/Water Separators
Efficiency Factor: varies  (85% for cover, 95% for VRS, 0% for open top’
Emissions Factor: 560 (Ib ROC/MM Gal)
Type (emissions in Ibs/day] Total
Description/Name TP-MM Gal Equipped with Cover Equipped with VRS Open Top lb/day
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0




Greka Oil & Gas, Inc.
Jim Hopkins Site
Santa Maria, CA 93455

Operation: Oil & Gas Production, Fugitive VOC Emissions
hours days weeks

Temporal Profile: 24 7 52
0 0 0

Uncontrolled Produced Gas (2014): @

Well ID 62-1
Well API 08320585
Oil production (bbl) 5,787
Gas volume (Mcf) 0
Days 307
Oil (bbl/day) 18.85
Gas volume (cf/day) 0
Emissions:
Fugitive ROG @ 4.64 Ibs/day
0.193 Ibs/hr
Fugitive VOCs ® 0.047 Ibs/hr
Total VOC Emissions 0.0059 gls
Well Cellar Area (2 cellars) 128 SF
11.89 m’
Emissions per area 5.0E-04 g/s/m2
Speciation: © Weight
Fraction
Ammonia 1.2E-05
Benzene 2.9E-03
Ethylbenzene 5.8E-04
Hydrogen Sulfide 1.1E-05
Naphthalene 5.0E-06
Toluene 2.6E-03
Xylene 1.8E-03

(1) Well production information for Division of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resourses Well Finder, APl 08320585 for 2014. http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/index.html

(2) VOC Emissions for Fugitive Hydrocarbon (Version 5) methodology developed by Santa Barbara County APCD, for Rule 344 (fhc-kvb5.xls). One well cellar (8' x 8')
conservatively included for each well head. Well Cellar size based on Greka Oil & Gas well cellar planned for Well Y28 in Yorba Linda, CA (API 05906217).

(3) Weight fraction of 0.2438 VOC/ROG from SCAQMD form P-1.

(4) Fugitive Leak speciation from TAC speciation emission factors (Ib/Ib VOC) from Air Quality Impact Statement, La Habra Heights Facility, City of La Habra Heights,
Los Angeles County, CA (Natural Resource Group, 2012). Based on Unocal AB2588 testing results (1991).



APINUMBE POOLCODE WELLTYPE DATE

8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
8320585
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5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
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5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G

Jan-14
Feb-14
Mar-14
Apr-14
May-14
Jun-14
Jul-14
Aug-14
Sep-14
Oct-14
Nov-14
Dec-14
2014
Jan-15
Feb-15
Mar-15
Apr-15
2015

STATUS
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O O oo

Oil Well AP1 08320585

DOGGR Well Finder Output

OILPROD WATERPRCDAYSPROD GASPROD APIGRAVIT CSGPRESS TBGPRESS BTU

0

87
768
682
520
561
261
660
272
812
589
575
5787
406
431
609
611
2057

0
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35486
32591
33866
34066
35606
32366
43538
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46392
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0

4
31
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31
29
31
29
30
31
30
31
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25
17
31
30
103

O OO0 0000000000 O0OO0OOoOOoOOo
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0

O 0O 0O 0000000000 O0OOoOOoOOo
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APINUMBE POOLCODE WELLTYPE DATE

8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662
8320662

5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G
5 0G

Apr-15
Mar-15
Feb-15
Jan-15
2015
Dec-14
Nov-14
Oct-14
Sep-14
Aug-14
Jul-14
Jun-14
May-14
Apr-14
Mar-14
Feb-14
Jan-14
2014

STATUS

O O oo

O OO0 00000 O0OOoOOoOOo

Oil Well AP1 08320662

DOGGR Well Finder Output

OILPROD WATERPRCDAYSPROD GASPROD APIGRAVIT CSGPRESS TBGPRESS BTU

439
449
525
372
1785
425
435
600
201
488
467
416
496
650
660
438
342
5618

11601
12047
10679
12848
47175
12523
12336
12825
11752
11674
12227
12353
11494
11061
12242
10311
10454
141252

30
31
28
31
120
31
30
31
30
30
31
30
31
30
31
28
31
364

O OO0 00000000000 OoOOoOOoOOo

13.8
13.8
13.8
13.8

0
13.8
13.8
13.8
13.8
13.8
16.3
16.3
16.3
16.3
16.3
16.3
16.3

0

0

O 0O 0O 0000000000 O0OO0OOoOOoOOo
O 0O 0O 000000000 O0OOoOOoOOoOOoO
O 0O 0O 0000000000 O0OO0OOoOOoOOo
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06/12/15

11:21:18
*** SCREEN3 MODEL RUN  ***
*** VERSION DATED 96043 ***

C:\!Projects\Screen3\santamaria.scr

SIMPLE TERRAIN INPUTS:

SOURCE TYPE = AREA
EMISSION RATE (G/(S-M**2)) = 0.500000E-03
SOURCE HEIGHT (M) = 1.0000
LENGTH OF LARGER SIDE (M) = 4.8768
LENGTH OF SMALLER SIDE (M) = 4.8768
RECEPTOR HEIGHT (M) = 1.0000
URBAN/RURAL OPTION = RURAL

THE REGULATORY (DEFAULT) MIXING HEIGHT OPTION WAS SELECTED.
THE REGULATORY (DEFAULT) ANEMOMETER HEIGHT OF 10.0 METERS WAS ENTERED.

ANGLE RELATIVE TO LONG AXIS = 0.0000

BUOY. FLUX = 0.000 M**4/S**3; MOM. FLUX = 0.000 M**4/S**2.

*** FULL METEOROLOGY ***

AAEXAAXAXAAAAAXAAXAAXAAXAAXAXAXAXAXAXAXAXAXAXXXK

*** SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES ***

AAEXAAXAXAAAAAXAAXAAXAAXAAXAAXAAXAXAXAXAXAXXXK

*** TERRAIN HEIGHT OF 0. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING DISTANCES

**x*x

DIST CONC ULOM  USTK MIX HT  PLUME MAX DIR
(M)  (UG/M**3)  STAB (M/S) (M/S) (M) HT (M)  (DEG)
32.  1062. 6 1.0 1.0 10000.0  1.00 0.
64. 560.2 6 1.0 1.0 10000.0  1.00 0.
69. 517.5 6 1.0 1.0 10000.0  1.00 0.

R e o o

*** SUMMARY OF SCREEN MODEL RESULTS ***

FEEAIXEAXAAXAXAXAXAXAAXAAXAXAXAXAXAXAXAXAXAXAAXAAXAAAXXAXXXXXXX

CALCULATION MAX CONC  DIST TO  TERRAIN
PROCEDURE (UG/M**3) MAX (M) HT (M)
SIMPLE TERRAIN 1062. 32. 0.

AR T S R S o R A AR AT IR A R e S o A S A A A R AR A A S S S S S e e S S e e e

** REMEMBER TO INCLUDE BACKGROUND CONCENTRATIONS **

AR S o S o o o R AR A AT AT R A R R o A A (R AT AR R S S A S e S S A S S R A
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Table D1
Quantification of Carcinogenic Risks
School Based Receptors

Source Source MER Weight Contaminant Dose Carcinogenic Risks
Number Conc. | Fraction URF CPF Staff Student Staff Student
(ng/m®) (ug/m®™* | (ma/kg/day)™| (mg/kg-day) | (mg/kg-day) | per million | per million
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (i) (k)
1 Greka QOil and Gas, Inc. |8.50E+01| 1.20E-05 |Ammonia
Oil Wells (2) 2.90E-03 [Benzene 2.9E-05 1.0E-01 6.2E-06 1.1E-05 2.25E-01 1.83E-01
5.80E-04 |Ethylbenzene 2.5E-06 8.8E-03 1.2E-06 2.1E-06 3.88E-03 3.16E-03
1.10E-05 |Hydrogen Sulfide
5.00E-06 [Naphthalene 3.4E-05 1.2E-01 1.1E-08 1.8E-08 4.55E-04 3.70E-04
2.60E-03 [Toluene
1.80E-03 [Xylenes
TOTAL 0.23 0.19
MER Concentration for Maximum Exposed Receptor, calculated as 1-hour conc. from Screen3, and adjusted to annual average concentration.
MER Conc. = (1-hr Conc.) x (0.08)
Staff Students
Dose Exposure Factors: exposure frequency (days/year) 240 180
exposure duration (hours/day) 4 4
inhalation rate (L/kg-8-hours) * 230 520
inhalation absorption factor 1 1
Risk Calculation Factors: age sensitivity factor 1 3
exposure duration (years) 25 4
averaging time (years) 70 70

! Eight-hour inhalation rate taken as the 95th percentile breathing rates for moderate intensity activities (OEHHA, 2015).

lof2




Table D2

Quantification of Non-Carcinogenic Risks

Source Source MER Weight Contaminant Chronic Hazards / Toxicological Endpoints*
Number” REL Type | Conc. | Fraction REL RESP CNS/PNS | CV/BL | IMMUN KIDN GI/ILV | REPRO EYES
(ug/m’) (ug/m’)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (i) (k) (D) (m) (n) (0)
Chronic Hazards
1 Greka Oil and Gas, Inc. Chronic  [8.50E+01| 1.20E-05 |Ammonia 2.0E+02 5.1E-06
Qil Wells (2) 2.90E-03 |Benzene 3.0E+00 8.2E-02
5.80E-04 |Ethylbenzene 2.0E+03 2.5E-05 2.5E-05 2.5E-05 2.5E-05
1.10E-05 [Hydrogen Sulfide 1.0E+01 9.3E-05
5.00E-06 | Naphthalene 9.0E+00 4.7E-05
2.60E-03 | Toluene 3.0E+02 7.4E-04 7.4E-04 7.4E-04
1.80E-03 [Xylenes 7.0E+02 2.2E-04 2.2E-04 2.2E-04
MER Conc. = (1-hr Conc.) x (0.08) TOTAL 1.1E-03 9.5E-04 8.2E-02 2.5E-05 2.5E-05 2.5E-05 7.6E-04 2.2E-04
Maximum Chronic Hazard _ 8.2E-02 CV/BL
Acute (1-Hour) Hazards
1 Greka Oil and Gas, Inc. 1-Hour |1.06E+03( 1.20E-05|Ammonia 3.2E+03 4,0E-06 4.0E-06
Qil Wells (2) 2.90E-03 |Benzene 2.7E+01 1.1E-01 1.1E-01 1.1E-01
1.10E-05 [Hydrogen Sulfide 4.2E+01 2.8E-04
2.60E-03 | Toluene 3.7E+04 7.5E-05 7.5E-05 7.5E-05 7.5E-05
1.80E-03 [Xylenes 2.2E+04 8.7E-05 8.7E-05 8.7E-05
MER Conc. = 1-hr Conc. TOTAL 1.7E-04 4.4E-04 1.1E-01 1.1E-01 0.0E+00  0.0E+00 1.1E-01 1.7E-04
Maximum Acute Hazard  1.1E-01 REPRO
8-Hour Hazards
1 | Greka Oil and Gas, Inc. (2 wells)[ 8-Hour _ [3.72E+02] 2.90E-03 [Benzene 3.0E+00 | [ 3.6E-01 [
MER Conc. = (1-hr Conc.) x (0.7) x (4 hours per day/8-hours) TOTAL 0.0E+00 0.0E+00 3.6E-01 0.0E+00 0.0E+00 0.0E+00  0.0E+00  0.0E+00
Maximum 8-Hour Hazard _ 3.6E-01 CV/BL

* Key to Toxicological Endpoints

RESP

Cv/BL

Respiratory System
CNS/PNS Central/Peripheral Nervous System
Cardiovascular/Blood System

IMMUN Immune Systemr
KIDN Kidney
GI/LV

REPRO
EYES

Gastrointestinal Tract and Liver/Alimentary Tract
Reproductive System
Evye irritation and/or other effects
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1 Introduction

The Santa Maria Joint Union High School District (SMJUHSD) is proposing to construct
a new Career and Technical Education School, located at 1280 Founders Avenue in
Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California. Pursuant to the California Environmental
Quiality Act (CEQA; Public Resources Code Section 21000, et seq. and CEQA
Guidelines), SMJUHSD has prepared this Initial Study (IS) to consider the potential
environmental impacts that might result from the construction and operation of the new
classroom building.

SMJUHSD is the Lead Agency for CEQA compliance on this project. Based on the
results of the IS, SMJUHSD has determined that although the project could have a
significant impact on the environment, mitigation measures will be employed to ensure
all impacts remain less than significant. As a result, a Mitigated Negative Declaration
(MND) is the appropriate CEQA compliance document for this project.

This Draft IS/MND contains the following sections:
Section 2 Initial Study Findings
Section 3 Initial Study Checklist
Section 4 Supporting Information Sources

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 1 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Ag Ed and Career Technical Center May 2015



This page intentionally blank



SSS 916.930.0736 P

2015 H Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 916.930.0788 F

2

Initial Study Findings

Project title:
Agricultural Education and Career Technical Center

Lead Agency name and address:

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District
2560 Skyway Drive

Santa Maria, CA 93455

Contact person and phone number:
Gary Wuitschick (805) 922-4573 x4805

Project location:

The Project Site occupies approximately 25-acres, and is located at 1280
Founders Avenue in Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County. The Site is located
southeast of the City of Santa Maria in the central portion of Santa Maria Valley.
The Site consists of planting rows covered with plastic sheeting and a drip
irrigation system. The Site is further identified by APN 107-150-013, Section 1
Township 9 North, Range 34 West; the Site location is shown in Figures 1 and
3.

Project sponsor’s name and address:
Same as Lead Agency

General Plan designation:
Commercial

Zoning:
Commercial

Description of project:

The Santa Maria Joint Union High School District (SMJUHSD) proposes to
acquire 25.32 acres of agricultural use property to construct a Career and
Technical Education program providing capstone courses, allowing the
students to apply classroom knowledge. The master plan capacity for the site is
198 students with 6 classrooms/workshops loaded at 33 students per
classroom. The site is located at 1280 Founders Avenue, Santa Maria, Santa
Barbara County, California; further identified by assessor’s parcel number 107-
150-013.

Several structures will be constructed to house both students and livestock
required for the curriculum provided; two workshop buildings at 9,600 sqg. ft. and
10,350 sq. ft. respectively and an animal barn of 16,000 sq. ft. represent an initial
estimate of 35,950 sq. ft. of new building construction. Pursuant to future local
funding approval by voters, a second phase may add an agriculture
pavilion/culinary arts/administration building/cafeteria of 5,750 sq. ft.

The land use will be dedicated for following uses: pasture (5.3 acres), truck
crop (4.4 acres), field crop (4.3 acres), orchard use (5.1 acres), pavilion parade
ground (2.2 acres), structures and vehicular areas (4.0 acres) for a total of 25.3
acres. Livestock will be housed on-site with a total of 86 pens for steer, goat,
sheep and pigs. These pens will be located within the animal barn area. The
remaining land will be used to construct a parking lot with a capacity of 150

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 3 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Ag Ed and Career Technical Center May 2015
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vehicles, 2.5 acre retention pond, and 2,000 sq. ft. for landscaping. As a part of
the project, street improvements for ingress and egress will take place on New
Founders Road north of the future church.

The program will operate between 9:30 am to 1:40 pm, with students coming in
two shifts. Students will be bused to the campus via 4 buses in the am and in
the pm; no personal vehicles will be used for student transportation. The Ag Ed
and Career Technical Center program will have 9 full time employees on-site, 8
teachers and 1 maintenance worker.

All utilities will connect to the future church adjacent to the project site. A
retention basin will be constructed on site for water collection and waste water
will be connected to the county sewer via the future church.

9. Surrounding land uses and setting:
The Site is bordered to the north by agricultural property; to the east by
agricultural property, beyond which is the Greka Oil and Gas Company oil field
facility consisting of several oil-gas wells, associated piping and aboveground
storage tanks; to the south by the Santa Maria Elks Rodeo facility; and the west
by undeveloped/grazing land, beyond which is a polished pet grooming and
kennel facility, and Highway 101.

10. Other public agencies whose approval is required:
As a condition for receiving State matching funds for construction of the new
classroom wing, SMJUHSD will obtain approval from the California Department
of Education (CDE), including clearance from the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC), and the Division of the State Architect (DSA).
SMJUHSD would comply with applicable local, state and federal regulations as
related to the permits needed for project construction and implementation.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 4 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Ag Ed and Career Technical Center May 2015



ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project. Please
see the following checklist for additional information.

[ ] | Aesthetics [ || Agriculture and Forestry [ ] | Air Quality
ﬁ Biological Resources [X] | Cultural Resources [ ] | Geology/Soils
[ ] | Greenhouse Gas [ ] | Hazards and Hazardous [ ] | Hydrology/Water Quality
Emissions Materials
[] | Land Use/Planning [ ] | Mineral Resources [X] | Noise
[] Population/Housing D Public Services D Recreation
E] Transportation/Traffic [] Utilities/Service Systems @ Mandatory Findings of
Significance

Determination

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

[] 1 find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the
environment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

B4 | find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the
Environment, there will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the
project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

[] I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment,
and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

[] I find that the proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or
"potentially significant unless mitigated" impact on the environment, but at least one
effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable
legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier
analysis as described on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is
required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed.

[l find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the
environment, because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed
adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable
standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or
NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are
imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required.

T (P A i .
/ v J ’ = _,[/ = [
\)ﬁ\[d\dl\\d\ﬂ \{Jk\‘é/y\ 5 ==
Yolanda Ortiz, Date
Assistant Superintendent of Business, SMJUHSD
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EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

A brief explanation is required for all answers except "No Impact" answers that are
adequately supported by the information sources a lead agency cites in the
parentheses following each question. A "No Impact" answer is adequately supported
if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not apply to
projects like the one involved (e.g., the project falls outside a fault rupture zone). A
"No Impact" answer should be explained where it is based on project-specific factors
as well as general standards (e.g., the project will not expose sensitive receptors to
pollutants, based on a project-specific screening analysis).

All answers must take account of the whole action involved, including off-Project Site
as well as on-Project Site, cumulative as well as project-level, indirect as well as
direct, and construction as well as operational impacts.

Once the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur,
then the checklist answers must indicate whether the impact is potentially significant,
less than significant with mitigation, or less than significant. "Potentially Significant
Impact" is appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect may be
significant. If there are one or more "Potentially Significant Impact" entries when the
determination is made, an EIR is required.

"Negative Declaration: Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated" applies
where the incorporation of mitigation measures has reduced an effect from
"Potentially Significant Impact" to a "Less Than Significant Impact." The lead agency
must describe the mitigation measures, and briefly explain how they reduce the
effect to a less than significant level (mitigation measures from Section XVII, "Earlier
Analyses," may be cross-referenced).

Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other
CEQA process, an effect has been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative
declaration. Section 15063(c)(3)(D). In this case, a brief discussion should identify
the following:

a) Earlier Analysis Used. Identify and state where they are available for review.

b) Impacts Adequately Addressed. Identify which effects from the above checklist
were within the scope of and adequately analyzed in an earlier document
pursuant to applicable legal standards, and state whether such effects were
addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis.

c) Mitigation Measures. For effects that are "Less than Significant with Mitigation
Measures Incorporated,” describe the mitigation measures which were
incorporated or refined from the earlier document and the extent to which they
address Project Site-specific conditions for the project.

Lead agencies are encouraged to incorporate into the checklist references to
information sources for potential impacts (e.g., general plans, zoning ordinances).
Reference to a previously prepared or outside document should, where appropriate,
include a reference to the page or pages where the statement is substantiated.

Supporting Information Sources: A source list should be attached, and other sources
used or individuals contacted should be cited in the discussion.

This is only a suggested form, and lead agencies are free to use different formats;
however, lead agencies should normally address the questions from this checklist

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 6 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
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that are relevant to a project's environmental effects in whatever format is selected.
9) The explanation of each issue should identify:

a) the significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question; and

b) the mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than
significance.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 7 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
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3 Initial Study Checklist

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact

| AESTHETICS— Significant Significant Significant

Would the project:

Impact with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Have a substantial
adverse effect on a X
scenic vista?

b) Substantially damage
scenic resources,
including, but not limited
to, trees, rock X
outcroppings, and historic
buildings within a state
scenic highway?

¢) Substantially degrade
the existing visual
character or quality of the X
Project Site and its
surroundings?

d) Create a new source of
substantial light or glare
which would adversely X
affect day or nighttime
views in the area?

Environmental Setting

The Site location is shown on Figures 1 and 3. The site consists of 25.32 acres of
agricultural use property, currently used for production of strawberries. Crop production
began in 2006 and prior to that the property was used for cattle grazing. The surrounding
land uses include agricultural property to the north; to the east by agricultural property,
beyond which is the Greka Oil and Gas Company oil field facility consisting of several
oil-gas wells, associated piping and aboveground storage tanks; to the south by the
Santa Maria Elks Rodeo facility; and the west by undeveloped/grazing land, beyond
which is a polished pet grooming and kennel facility, and Highway 101. The new small
school will be used to provide agriculture based curriculum which is consistent with the
surrounding uses and current land use.

a) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?

No Impact. The Site and surrounding vicinity are used for agriculture and
commercial use; the vicinity does not provide a view that would be characterized as
a scenic vista.

b) Would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited
to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic highway?

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 9 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
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d)

No Impact. The Site is not located near any designated or eligible State Scenic
Highways. U.S. Highway 101, which is located to the west and south of the site is not
considered a scenic highway. There are no rock outcroppings or historic buildings of
significance within the proposed Site boundaries. No trees will be removed for
implementation of the project; the Site landscaping would be minimal and generally
consistent with what is currently exists on the site.

Would the project substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the
Project Site and its surroundings?

Less Than Significant Impact. The site is surrounded by agriculture land use. The
project will be consist with the current land use on-site and the surrounding area.

Would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare which would
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

Less Than Significant Impact. It is expected that the new school building will have
some associated nighttime lighting for security purposes; however, fixtures will be
designed and placed to minimize light or glare (e.g., shielded, directed downward).
No lighted athletic facilities are planned as a part of this project.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 10 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Significant Significant Significant
Impact with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporated

AGRICULTURE AND
FOREST

RESOURCES—
Would the project:

a) Convert Prime
Farmland, Unique
Farmland, or Farmland of
Statewide Importance
(Farmland), as shown on
the maps prepared X
pursuant to the Farmland
Mapping and Monitoring
Program of the California
Resources Agency, to
non-agricultural use?

b) Conflict with existing
zoning for agricultural X
use, or a Williamson Act
contract?

¢) Conflict with existing
zoning for, or cause
rezoning of, forest land
(as defined in Public
Resources Code section
12220(q)), timberland (as
defined by Public X
Resources Code section
4526), or timberland
zoned Timberland
Production (as defined by
Government Code
section 51104(g))?

d) Result in the loss of
forest land or conversion X
of forest land to non-
forest use?

e) Involve other changes
in the existing
environment which, due
to their location or nature,
could result in conversion X
of Farmland, to non-
agricultural use or
conversion or forest land
to non-forest use?

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 11 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
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Environmental Setting

The project site currently and historically has been used for agricultural purposes. The
surrounding properties are either undeveloped or used for agriculture purposes. The site
location photos can be found in Figures 1-3. The project site is located on land zoned
for Commercial use and is surrounded by land zoned for agriculture.

a) Would the project convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of
Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to
non-agricultural use?

No Impact. The Department of Conservation’s map for Santa Barbara County
Important Farmland 2014 (the most recent year for which data is available) identifies
the Site as “Other Land.”

b) Would the project conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson
Act contract?

No Impact. The Department of Conservation’s map for Santa Barbara County
Williamson Act Lands 2014 (the most recent year for which data is available)
identifies the Site as “Non-Enrolled Land” not subject to a Williamson Act contract.

c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as defined in
Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public
Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as
defined by Government Code section 51104(g))?

No Impact. The Site is not located on or near forest lands or timberland of any kind.

d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?
No Impact. See response to c) above.

e) Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to
their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural
use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

No Impact. The land use on site will remain the same. The program curriculum will
be centered around agriculture. Structures will be added to site to house students in
classrooms.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 12 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Significant Significant Significant
Impact with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporation

. AIR QUALITY—

Would the project:

a) Conflict with or
obstruct implementation X
of the applicable air
quality plan?

b) Violate any air quality
standard or contribute
substantially to an X
existing or projected air
quality violation?

¢) Resultin a
cumulatively considerable
net increase of any
criteria pollutant for which
the project region is non-
attainment under an
applicable federal or state X
ambient air quality
standard (including
releasing emissions
which exceed quantitative
thresholds for ozone
precursors)?

d) Expose sensitive
receptors to substantial X
pollutant concentrations?

e) Create objectionable
odors affecting a X
substantial number of
people?

Environmental Setting

The current use of the property is row crops and proposed project is the construction of a
small satellite high school facility focusing on agricultural technology. Land uses in the
vicinity generally consist of agriculture. The Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control
District's (SBCAPCD) Clean Air Plan represents the blueprint for air quality improvement
in Santa Barbara County. The Clean Air Plan sets a maximum threshold of 25 pounds
per day for two stated pollutants of concern: ROG (reactive organic gas) and NOXx
(Nitrogen Oxide). An air quality report prepared for the project, which used the
CalEEMod Emissions Model Version 2013.2 indicated 3.8 pounds of ROG and 1.2
pounds per day of NOx would be generated. The area source and operational emissions
would not exceed the District's recommended thresholds for ROG or NOx. Standard
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APCD dust and construction emission conditions are applied to all development permits to
mitigate any construction related impacts.

a)

b)

Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality
plan?

Less Than Significant Impact. The project does not conflict with or provide an
obstruction the region’s adopted air quality plans.

Would the project violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an
existing or projected air quality violation?

Less Than Significant Impact. Project construction activities would create short-
term increases in emissions of particulate matter (PM,o) and ozone precursors (NOy);
however, the limited nature of ground disturbance indicates any air quality impact
would be less than significant. As discussed above, the project does not exceed the
SBCAPCD'’s screening criteria for high school facilities; therefore, no significant
impacts to air quality are expected.

Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria
pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or
state ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions which exceed
guantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?

Less Than Significant Impact. Refer to b) above.

d) Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?

Less Than Significant Impact. The California Air Resources Board’s Air Quality
and Land Use Handbook: A Community Health Perspective (April 2005)
recommends against siting sensitive land uses near substantial sources of toxic air
contaminants including distribution centers, rail yards, ports, refineries, chrome
plating facilities, dry cleaning, and large gas dispensing facilities There are not any
known aforementioned pollutant generating facilities in the project vicinity nor will the
proposed project be implementing any of these pollutant generating facilities .
Therefore, onsite stationary emissions from the proposed project would not expose
sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations; impacts would be less
than significant.

Would the project create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of
people?

Less Than Significant Impact. Based on Table 3 of the CEQA Handbook, if the
project is located within one mile of a wastewater treatment plant, sanitary landfill,
composting station, feedlot, asphalt batchplant or rendering plant, odor impacts may
be significant. The project site is not located within one mile of any of the odor
generating land uses described above; therefore, the project will not subject a
substantial amount of people to objectionable odors.
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
V. BIOLOGICAL Significant Significant Significant
RESOURCES— Impact with Impact

Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Have a substantial
adverse effect, either
directly or through habitat
modifications, on any
species identified as a
candidate, sensitive, or
special status species in X
local or regional plans,
policies, or regulations, or
by the California
Department of Fish and
Game or U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service?

b) Have a substantial
adverse effect on any
riparian habitat or other
sensitive natural
community identified in X
local or regional plans,
policies, regulations or by
the California Department
of Fish and Game or US
Fish and Wildlife Service?

¢) Have a substantial
adverse effect on
federally protected
wetlands as defined by
Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act (including, but X
not limited to, marsh,
vernal pool, coastal, etc.)
through direct removal,
filling, hydrological
interruption, or other
means?

d) Interfere substantially
with the movement of any
native resident or
migratory fish or wildlife
species or with
established native X
resident or migratory
wildlife corridors, or
impede the use of native
wildlife nursery Project
Sites?
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
V. BIOLOGICAL Significant Significant Significant

RESOURCES— Impact with Impact
Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

e) Conflict with any local
policies or ordinances
protecting biological X
resources, such as a tree
preservation policy or
ordinance?

f) Conflict with the
provisions of an adopted
Habitat Conservation
Plan, Natural Community X
Conservation Plan, or
other approved local,
regional, or state habitat
conservation plan?

Environmental Setting

Although the California Natural Diversity Database identifies numerous special status
species potentially occurring in the Site vicinity (Santa Maria Quadrangle), the
longstanding agriculture use of the Project Site and vicinity indicates sensitive species
have no likelihood of occurrence based on a lack of suitable habitat. No wetland features
or migratory corridors are observed near the Site.

a) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat
modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status
species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?

No Impact. The project will be located on land that is currently farmed and doesn’t
provide an adequate habitat for special status species due to the disturbed nature of
the site.

b) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other
sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations
or by the California Department of Fish and Game or US Fish and Wildlife Service?

No Impact. There is no identified riparian habitat or significant natural communities
within the project area; no wetlands or waters of the U.S. were observed within the
Site or in the vicinity.

c) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands
as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to,
marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological
interruption, or other means?

No Impact. There are no federally protected wetlands identified or observed within
the Site.
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Ag Ed and Career Technical Center May 2015



SSS 916.930.0736 P

2015 H Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 916.930.0788 F

d) Would the project interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or
migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory
wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery Project Sites?

No Impact. The Site does not support a wildlife corridor or wildlife nursery site.

e) Would the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological
resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?

No Impact. The project does not conflict with any local policies or ordinances
protecting biological resources.

f)  Would the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation
Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or
state habitat conservation plan?

No Impact. The project will not conflict with any Conservation Plan of local, regional
or state jurisdiction.

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
V. CULTURAL Significant Significant Significant
RESOURCES— Impact with Impact

Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Cause a substantial
adverse change in the
significance of a historical X
resource as defined in
15064.57?

b) Cause a substantial
adverse change in the
significance of an X
archaeological resource
pursuant to 15064.57?

c) Directly or indirectly
destroy a unigue
paleontological resource X
or Project Site or unique
geologic feature?

d) Disturb any human
remains, including those X
interred outside of formal
cemeteries?

Environmental Setting

According to the City of Santa Maria General Plan, the Santa Maria Valley is not
considered to be a major archaeological or paleontological resource area. No Native
American cultural resources are expected to exist within school grounds, a sacred lands
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file search request through the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) indicated
no presence of cultural resources in the immediate project area.

a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a
historical resource as defined in 15064.5?

No Impact. No historical resources are designated on the Site.

b) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an
archaeological resource pursuant to 15064.5?

Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporation. Although no resources are
identified within the Site, unidentified archaeological resources could be uncovered
during construction.

Mitigation Measure

Implementation of the following mitigation measure will ensure that the impact to
archaeological resources remains less than significant.

MM-1 The District and/or their agents, representatives or contractors shall stop
or redirect work immediately in the event archaeological remains are
encountered during grading, construction, landscaping or other construction-
related activity. The District shall retain a Santa Barbara County-approved
archaeologist and Native American representative to evaluate the significance
of the find in compliance with the provisions of Phase 2 investigations of the
Santa Barbra County Archeological Guidelines and funded by the District. If
remains are found to be significant, they shall be subject to Phase 3 mitigation
program consistent with Santa Barbara County Archaeological Guidelines and
funded by the District.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: This condition shall be printed on all building and
grading plans

MONITORING: The Division of the State Architect shall check plans for
inclusion of this measure prior to any ground disturbance or construction, and
the State’s on-site representative shall spot check in the field throughout
grading and construction.

c) Would the project directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or
Project Site or unique geologic feature?

No Impact. There are no paleontological resources or unique geologic features
identified or observed within the Site.

d) Would the project disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of
formal cemeteries?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Site has not been identified as a burial location
for human remains; however, should human remains be unexpectedly encountered,
SMJUHSD will follow the requirements of California Health and Safety Code and
Public Resources Code, as applicable. If human remains were determined to be
Native American in origin, SMJUHSD would contact the NAHC to determine the most
likely descendants.
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Potentially
VI. GEOLOGY AND Significant

SOILS— Impact
Would the project:

Less Than
Significant
with
Mitigation

Less Than No Impact
Significant
Impact

injury, or death involving:

Incorporation

a) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss,

i) Rupture of a known
earthquake fault, as
delineated on the most
recent Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zoning
Map issued by the State
Geologist for the area or
based on other
substantial evidence of a
known fault? Refer to
Division of Mines and
Geology Special
Publication 42.

i) Strong seismic ground
shaking?

i) Seismic-related
ground failure, including
liquefaction?

iv) Landslides?

b) Result in substantial
soil erosion or the loss of
topsoil?

c) Be located on a
geologic unit or soil that is
unstable, or that would
become unstable as a
result of the project, and
potentially result in on- or
off-Project Site landslide,
lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction
or collapse?

d) Be located on
expansive solil, as defined
in Table 18-1-B of the
Uniform Building Code
(1994), creating
substantial risks to life or
property?
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
VI. GEOLOGY AND Significant Significant Significant

SOILS— Impact with Impact
Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

e) Have soils incapable of
adequately supporting the
use of septic tanks or
alternative waste water

disposal systems where X
sewers are not available
for the disposal of waste
water?

Environmental Setting

The Site is located within the Santa Maria Geologic Basin in the southern portion of the
Coast Range Geomorphic Province. According to the California Geologic Survey
Division of Mines and Geology the Project Site is underlain by Quaternary Dune Sand.
The United States Department of Agriculture USDA Soil Survey identifies native soil type
at the Project Site as Oceano Sand, 2 to 15 percent slopes. This excessively drained
sandy soil formed in old coastal sand dunes, the soil is gently sloping to strongly sloping.

Groundwater flows due west to west-northwest with large gradient at the origin of the
Santa Maria River. Groundwater elevation is anticipated to be greater than 50-feet.

The project site is not located within an identified Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning
Act, no known active faults traverse or trend towards the Project Site. The nearest active
fault is the San Andreas Fault which is approximately 40 miles northeast of the Site. Two
faults are located withinin 5 miles of the site, Casmalia Fault (3 miles) and Santa Maria
River Fault (5 miles).

The nearest Mesozoic ultrabasic intrusive rock outcrops is located 9.2 miles southwest
of the site. These outcrops are not located within the drainage pattern of the Site.

a) Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse
effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:

i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-
Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or
based on other substantial evidence of a known fault?

Less Than Significant Impact. No known active or potentially active faults
traverse the Site. Due to the presence of faults within in the area there is a
potential seismic hazard at the Project Site, therefore, a site specific
Geotechnical Study will be completed by a selected architect.

ii) Strong seismic ground shaking?
Less Than Significant Impact. The Site is not located in fault zone but active
faults are located within the area. A Geotechnical Study will be completed by a
selected architect.

iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?

Less Than Significant Impact. The depth to groundwater (>50 feet) indicates
the potential for liquefaction at the Site is very low.
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b)

d)

e)

iv) Landslides?

No Impact. The project area is has an average slope gradient of approximately
80 feet per mile running south to north and an average slope of 100 feet per mile
running east to west. Therefore the potential for land sliding or the failure of
natural slopes to affect the site is low.

Would the project result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?

Less Than Significant Impact. Some grading or site clearance will occur as part of
the construction project. It is expected that Best Management Practices (BMPS)
typically applied to grading activities will be specified by the contractor in order to
minimize erosion during construction.

Would the project be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would
become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-Project
Site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed above, the potential for landslide or
liquefaction events on the Site is considered unlikely. Liquifaction potential on site is
considered low due to the ground water depths being greater than 50 feet below
ground surface. The potential for subsidence exists; a site-specific geotechnical
study will address the possibility. All geotechnical recommendations would be
followed for site work and construction.

Would the project be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the
Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property?

No Impact. The surface soils at the Site generally consist of excessively drained
sandy soil formed in old coastal sand dunes. The potential for expansive soils at the
site is considered low.

Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic
tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers are not available for
the disposal of waste water?

No Impact. The project would connect to County infrastructure and a retention basin
will be used on the southern portion of the site.
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
VIl. GREENHOUSE GAS Significant Significant Significant
EMISSIONS— Impact with Impact

Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporated

a) Generate greenhouse
gas emissions, either
directly or indirectly, that X
may have a significant
impact on the
environment?

b) Conflict with an
applicable plan, policy or
regulation adopted for the X
purpose of reducing the
emissions of greenhouse
gases?

Environmental Setting

The most common greenhouse gases are carbon dioxide (CO,), methane (CHj,), nitrous
oxide (N,O), hydrofluorocarbons (HFC), perfluorocarbons (PFC) and sulfur hexafluoride
(SFg). Of these, fossil fuel combustion is by far the dominant source of CO,; greenhouse
gas emissions of all types are commonly analyzed in terms of equivalent emissions of
carbon dioxide (COu).

a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a
significant impact on the environment? Or;

Construction Emissions

The project would result in short-term emissions of greenhouse gases during
construction. These emissions, primarily CO2, CH4 and N20O are the result of
fuel combustion by construction equipment and motor vehicles. Table 2 lists the
estimated greenhouse gas emissions associated with construction of the project.
Because the phasing schedule is unknown, the model assumes that the project
would be constructed at one time. While this is unlikely to occur, it represents
“worst case” assumption that is consistent with CEQA. Construction impacts are
amortized over a 30 year period to spread the one time unmitigated GHG
impacts over the assumed 30-year life of the project.

Operational Emissions

At full buildout, the project would result in direct annual emissions of greenhouse
gases during project operation. These emissions, primarily CO2, CH4 and N20
are the result of fuel combustion from building heating systems and motor
vehicles. Direct emissions of CO2 emitted from operation of the project are
primarily due to natural gas consumption and mobile source emissions (e.g.,
motor vehicles). The project would also result in indirect greenhouse emissions
due to the electricity demands of the project. In addition to the electrical demand,
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the project would also result in indirect greenhouse emissions due to water and
wastewater treatment needs and solid waste handling.

Determining Significance

Neither the City of Santa Maria nor the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution
Control District (SBCAPCD) has developed or adopted permanent Greenhouse
Gas (GHG) significance thresholds. The County of Santa Barbara has developed
an interim approach to the establishment of GHG significance thresholds. The
County’s interim approach is used for guidance on determining the significance
of GHG emissions for this project. The County’s GHG significance determination
guidelines are shown below .

Table 1. County of Santa Barbara GHG Significance Determination Guidelines

GHG Emission Source Category

Operational Emissions

Non-Stationary Sources

1,100 MT of CO2E/year

Stationary Sources

10,000 MT/year

Table 2. Comparison of Emissions

Emitting Entity

Emissions (MTCO2E/year)

Construction 15
Operational Emissions 251
TOTAL 266

Table 2 totals the estimated greenhouse gas emissions of the project for the next 30 years.

As shown in Table 2 the project would result in approximately 24% of the 1,100
MTCOZ2E draft threshold. Based on the above analysis the projects greenhouse
gas emissions would be less than significant.

b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of
reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

Less Than Significant Impact.

To date, the County of Santa Barbara APCD has not adopted a plan or regulations
regarding greenhouse gas emissions. Also the City of Santa Maria has not adopted
any plans or policies in regards to greenhouse gas emissions. Therefore, the
proposed project does not conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation
adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases.
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact

Vill. HAZARDS AND Significant Significant Significant

HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS—
Would the project:

Impact with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporated

a) Create a significant
hazard to the public or
the environment through X
the routine transport, use,
or disposal of hazardous
materials?

b) Create a significant
hazard to the public or
the environment through
reasonably foreseeable
upset and accident X
conditions involving the
release of hazardous
materials into the
environment?

¢) Emit hazardous
emissions or handle
hazardous or acutely
hazardous materials, X
substances, or waste
within one-quarter mile of
an existing or proposed
school?

d) Be located on a Project
Site which is included on
a list of hazardous
materials Project Sites
compiled pursuant to
Government Code X
Section 65962.5 and, as
a result, would it create a
significant hazard to the
public or the
environment?

e) For a project located
within an airport land use
plan or, where such a
plan has not been
adopted, within two miles
of a public airport or X
public use airport, would
the project result in a
safety hazard for people
residing or working in the
project area?
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Significant Significant Significant
Impact with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporated

VIIl. HAZARDS AND
HAZARDOUS

MATERIALS—
Would the project:

f) For a project within the
vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project
result in a safety hazard X
for people residing or
working in the project
area?

g) Impair implementation
of or physically interfere

with an adopted X
emergency response plan
or emergency evacuation

plan?

h) Expose people or
structures to a significant
risk of loss, injury or
death involving wildland
fires, including where X
wildlands are adjacent to
urbanized areas or where
residences are intermixed
with wildlands?

i) Be located within 1,500
feet of a high-pressure X
pipeline that can pose a
safety hazard?

Environmental Setting

A Preliminary Environmental Assessment (PEA) investigation of the Site was performed
by Padre Associates, Inc. under the oversight of Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC). A PEA was required due to the historical and current agriculture land
use and a former oil-gas well. Soil, soil gas, and groundwater sampling was conducted
on November 11 and 12, 2014, on site in accordance with the DTSC approved PEA
workplan. Surface soil samples were performed to detect Organochlorine Pesticides
(OCPs), Arsenic, TPH, VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, CAM 17 Metals. A soil gas survey was
conducted for Methane, Hydrogen Sulfide, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), Fixed
Gases (Oxygen, Nitrogen, and Carbon Dioxide). A well sump assessment was
performed; samples were chemically analyzed for TPH, metals, polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs), VOCs, SVOCs and Carbon Dioxide. Groundwater samples were
collected from the well head on site and analyzed for TPH, VOCs, OCPs, Nitrogen,
Nitrates + Nitrites and CAM 17 metals.

A human health screening-level evaluation was completed on site for chemicals of
potential concern (COPC) including DDE, DDT, Dieldrin, and VOC:s.
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The results of the PEA screening level risk assessment indicate that soil impacted by the
chlorinated pesticides DDE, DDT, Dieldrin, and OCPs does not present a significant
health hazard. Arsenic concentrations range from 0.85 to 2.2 mg/kg in surface samples;
these concentrations do not present a significant health risk. Lead concentrations ranged
from less than 1.2 to 3.2 mg/kg in surface samples which is below the 80 mg/kg DTSC
School Site Risk Management Screening Level. Soil gas sampling results identified an
increased cancer risk on site at an estimated 1.7 x 10" which does not provide an
excess cancer risk according to DTSC screening levels. Groundwater samples did not
indicate a presence of COPCs; further assessment on groundwater at the site is
unwarranted. The PEA determined that the project site has not been impacted by
previous and current agricultural practices including the presence of a former oil well and
drilling sump. On March 18, 2015, the DTSC concurred with the findings of the PEA and
determined the site needed “No Further Action” to identify any potential threats
(Appendix I).

a) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials?

No Impact. The project site will not have routine transport, use, or disposal of
hazardous materials. The site will operate as a high school Career and Technical
Education campus.

b) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release
of hazardous materials into the environment?

No Impact. The project will not create a hazard due to release of hazardous
materials into the environment. The operation of the site will be a satellite high school
campus.

c) Would the project emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely
hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or
proposed school?

Less Than Significant Impact. The project itself will not emit hazardous air
emissions or handle hazardous materials, substances or waste. The Santa Barbara
County Air Pollution Control District was consulted by Padre Associates, Inc.; no
information on air emitters within one-quarter mile of the Site was provided (see
Section 3. 1ll. (d)). A visual reconnaissance conducted by Padre did not reveal any
hazardous air emitters expected to impact the Site.

d) Would the project be located on a Project Site which is included on a list of
hazardous materials Project Sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section
65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to the public or the
environment?

Less Than Significant Impact. According to Padre’s Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (May 2014), the Site is not on any of the above-cited hazardous
materials lists; no hazardous waste properties are located within 2,000 feet. A
preliminary environmental assessment was completed on site with no significant
findings on hazardous materials.
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e)

f)

9)

h)

For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not
been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the
project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Site is located within two nautical miles of the
Santa Maria Public Airport. An aeronautics review was requested through the
California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics which determined
that the site is located outside Safety Zone 6 where schools are not restricted.
Appendix E.

For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety
hazard for people residing or working in the project area?

No Impact. No private air strips are observed in the vicinity.

Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted
emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?

No Impact. The project would not adversely affect an adopted emergency response
plan or emergency evacuation plan.

Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or
death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized
areas or where residences are intermixed with wildlands?

No Impact. The Site is not located in or near wildlands.

Would the project be located within 1,500 feet of a high-pressure pipeline that can
pose a safety hazard?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Phase | report identified a 6-inch diameter
natural gas pipeline associated with the Greka Oil and Gas Company located 1,350
feet north of the Site operating at 10-20 psig. Additionally there are two 4-inch
diameter pipelines located along Founders Avenue. One is designed to transport
natural gas and the other designed for heavy crude oil, neither of these are in use.
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
IX. HYDROLOGY AND Significant Significant Significant
WATER QUALITY— Impact with Impact

Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Violate any water
quality standards or X
waste discharge
requirements?

b) Substantially deplete
groundwater supplies or
interfere substantially with
groundwater recharge
such that there would be
a net deficit in aquifer
volume or a lowering of
the local groundwater
table level (e.g., the X
production rate of pre-
existing nearby wells
would drop to a level
which would not support
existing land uses or
planned uses for which
permits have been
granted)?

¢) Substantially alter the
existing drainage pattern
of the Project Site or
area, including through
the alteration of the X
course of a stream or
river, in a manner which
would result in substantial
erosion or siltation on- or
off-Project Site?

d) Substantially alter the
existing drainage pattern
of the Project Site or
area, including through
the alteration of the
course of a stream or X
river, or substantially
increase the rate or
amount of surface runoff
in a manner which would
result in flooding on- or
off-Project Site?
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
IX. HYDROLOGY AND Significant Significant Significant

WATER QUALITY— Impact with Impact
Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

e) Create or contribute
runoff water which would
exceed the capacity of
existing or planned
stormwater drainage X
systems or provide
substantial additional
sources of polluted
runoff?

f) Otherwise substantially X
degrade water quality?

g) Place housing within a
100-year flood hazard
area as mapped on a
federal Flood Hazard X
Boundary or Flood
Insurance Rate Map or
other flood hazard
delineation map?

h) Place within a 100-
year flood hazard area
structures which would X
impede or redirect flood
flows?

i) Expose people or
structures to a significant
risk of loss, injury or
death involving flooding, X
including flooding as a
result of the failure of a
levee or dam?

j) Inundation by seiche, X
tsunami, or mudflow?

Environmental Setting

The site is located within the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board
jurisdiction. The project site is undulating in nature with storm water runoff generally
directed toward a drainage basin located in the southwest corner of the project site. The
elevation of the Site is about 450 feet above mean sea level (msl). There is no surface
water bodies located in close proximity to the Site. The Site is within the dam inundation
area for Twitchell Reservoir on the Cuyama River, approximately 8.15 miles northeast of
the Site. Groundwater at the Site is inferred to exist at a depth greater than 50 feet below
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ground surface (bgs). A water retention basin will be constructed on site for
water/wastewater collection on site, it will be connected to the county sewer via the
future church site.

a) Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge
requirements?

No Impact. The project would be subject to the requirements of the Clean Water Act,
including the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit. Best
Management Practices (BMPs) will be employed to minimize water quality impacts
during the construction of the project; it is not expected that the continued operation
of the Site as a school would impact water quality. Implementation of a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan would also serve to ensure water quality standards and
waste discharge requirements are not violated.

b) Would the project substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere
substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in
aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production
rate of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support
existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted)?

Less Than Significant Impact. Groundwater will be used to water the crop onsite.
This is consistent with current practices on-site. The amount water use planned
should not impact the groundwater recharge significantly.

c) Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the Project Site
or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a
manner which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-Project Site?

Less Than Significant Impact. Drainage for the Site will be designed by a qualified
engineer; the implementation of BMPs during the construction phase of the project
will reduce for the potential for substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site.
Stormwater/Runoff is currently directed to a 2.5 acre retention basin located on the
southwest portion of the site.

d) Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the Project Site
or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, or
substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would
result in flooding on- or off-Project Site?

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed above, the drainage design and
implementation of BMPs will reduce the potential for flooding on- or off-site.

e) Would the project create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity
of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional
sources of polluted runoff?

Less Than Significant Impact. Water will be collected on-site in the retention basin
and further connected to future county infrastructure. Runoff will not exceed the
capacity of drainage systems or create additional sources of polluted runoff.

f)  Would the project otherwise substantially degrade water quality?

No Impact. The project is not expected to substantially degrade water quality. Land
use will be consistent with current uses with addition of classrooms to the property.
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g) Would the project place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a
federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard
delineation map?

No Impact. The project does not include housing as one of its components and is
not located within the 100-year or 500-year flood plan.

h) Would the project place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would
impede or redirect flood flows?

No Impact. The Site is located outside the 100-year flood zone. The Flood Insurance
Rate Map from the Federal Emergency Management Agency locates the Site and
surrounding vicinity in Zone X.

i)  Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or
death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or
dam?

Less Than Significant Impact. Twitchell Dam is located 8.15 miles northeast of the
project site. The project site would not be impacted by flood waters from the dam
failure.

i)  Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or
death involving Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?

No Impact. Given the location of the Site 11.5 miles away from the ocean and 8.15
miles from Twitchell Dam, the potential for impact from a seiche, tsunami or mudflow
is considered very low. The site is not included on any Department of Conservation
Tsunami Inundation Map.

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
X.  LAND USE AND Significant Significant Significant
PLANNING— Impact with Impact

Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Physically divide an X
established community?

b) Conflict with any
applicable land use plan,
policy, or regulation of an
agency with jurisdiction
over the project
(including, but not limited
to the general plan,
specific plan, local X
coastal program, or
zoning ordinance)
adopted for the purpose
of avoiding or mitigating
an environmental effect?
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
X.  LAND USE AND Significant Significant Significant

PLANNING— Impact with Impact
Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

¢) Conflict with any
applicable habitat

conservation plan or X
natural community
conservation plan?

Environmental Setting

The proposed project site is located within Santa Barbara County. The Project Site and
immediate land surrounding is zoned for commercial uses. Outside of the commercial
use surrounding the site is agriculture land use. There is not any established community
in the proximity of the project site. The SMJUHSD Board of Education notified the
County of Santa Barbara of the proposed school site land acquisition on May 16, 2014,
and the District intends to exempt themselves from any zoning ordinance per
Government Code 53094.

a) Would the project physically divide an established community?

No Impact. The project would not physically divide an established community. The
project is located on a parcel of land surrounded by agricultural uses and
undeveloped land.

b) Would the project conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of
an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general
plan, specific plan, local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the
purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?

Less Than Significant Impact. According to the Santa Barbara County Zoning map
the Project Site is zoned for Commercial Use. California Government Code Section
53094 does not require a school district to comply with the zoning ordinances of a
county.

c) Would the project conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural
community conservation plan?

No Impact. The City of Santa Maria General Plan does not identify any applicable
habitat conservation plans. The location of the site has been historically used for
agriculture purposes and will continue to be used in that manner.
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Xl. MINERAL Significant Significant Significant
RESOURCES— Impact with Impact

Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Result in the loss of
availability of a known
mineral resource that X
would be of value to the
region and the residents
of the state?

b) Result in the loss of
availability of a locally-
important mineral
resource recovery Project X
Site delineated on a local
general plan, specific
plan or other land use
plan?

Environmental Setting

According to the County of Santa Barbara’'s Conservation Element of the Santa Barbara
County Comprehensive Plan three major classes of mineral resources have been
founding in the County, including Petroleum and Natural Gas, Mercury, and non-metallic
resources. According to the California Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources
there is a plugged and abandoned former oil-gas well located on the Project Site. History
of the well indicates that oil was produced for only four months in 1978. There are
multiple oil-gas wells located north, northeast, and east of the Project Site with the
closest being 1,100 feet northeast of the site.

a) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that
would be of value to the region and the residents of the state?

No Impact. The project will not impact the availability of a known mineral resource.
The oil-gas well located on site has been plugged since 2001.

b) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral
resource recovery Project Site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or
other land use plan?

No Impact. See above response (a).
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Xll. NOISE— Significant Significant Significant

Would the project Impact with Impact
result in: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Exposure of persons to
or generation of noise
levels in excess of
standards established in X
the local general plan or
noise ordinance, or
applicable standards of
other agencies?

b) Exposure of persons to
or generation of
excessive groundborne X
vibration or groundborne
noise levels?

¢) A substantial
permanent increase in
ambient noise levels in X
the project vicinity above
levels existing without the
project?

d) A substantial
temporary or periodic
increase in ambient noise
levels in the project X
vicinity above levels
existing without the
project?

e) For a project located
within an airport land use
plan or, where such a
plan has not been
adopted, within two miles
of a public airport or X
public use airport, would
the project expose people
residing or working in the
project area to excessive
noise levels?

f) For a project within the
vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project
expose people residing or X
working in the project
area to excessive noise
levels?

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 34 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Ag Ed and Career Technical Center May 2015



SSS 916.930.0736 P

2015 H Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 916.930.0788 F

Environmental Setting

Existing noise sources at the property include noise from daily farming operations and
traffic from Highway 101. The primary noise source associated with the project is
construction activities. SMJUHSD students are considered sensitive receptors for the
purpose of assessing noise impacts during the construction phase of the project and
operation of the school site. The surrounding properties are used for agriculture
purposes or are undeveloped thus do not contain sensitive receptors.

a) Would the project result in exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in
excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or
applicable standards of other agencies?

Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporation. Although school operational
activities will increase noise levels at the site it is not expected to increase
significantly, the construction of the project may result in a temporary increase in
noise levels in the project vicinity.

Mitigation Measure

Implementation of the following mitigation measure will ensure that construction-
related noise impacts remain less than significant.

MM-2: The contractor shall employ appropriate noise suppression attachments
(e.g., mufflers, sound-dampening blankets etc.) on all equipment. Equipment
idling shall be kept to a minimum and equipment turned off when not in use.

b) Would the project result in exposure of persons to or generation of excessive
groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?

Less Than Significant Impact. During the construction of the project, the Site and
immediate vicinity could be subject to groundborne vibration (e.g., from the
movement of large pieces of equipment and loaded trucks); however, these impacts
would be temporary and therefore less than significant.

c) Would the project result in a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels
in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?

Less Than Significant Impact. The project will not result in substantial increases,
there will be increases but given the current use of the land as actively farmed land it
will not be a significant impact to the project vicinity.

d) Would the project result in a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient
noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?

Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporation. As discussed above, the
construction phase of the project would result in temporary increases in ambient
noise levels. Construction hours and the implementation of MM-2 would ensure that
construction-related noise impacts remain less than significant.

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not
been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the
project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise
levels?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Site is located 1.62 nautical miles southeast of
the Santa Maria Public Airport District. An aeronautics review was completed through
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the California Department of Transportation (Appendix E) and cleared as an
appropriate School Site.

f) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people
residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels?

No Impact. No private airstrips are identified in the Site vicinity.

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Xlll. POPULATION AND Significant Significant Significant

HOUSING— Impact with Impact
Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Induce substantial
population growth in an
area, either directly (for
example, by proposing
new homes and X
businesses) or indirectly
(for example, through
extension of roads or
other infrastructure)?

b) Displace substantial
numbers of existing
housing, necessitating X
the construction of
replacement housing
elsewhere?

c¢) Displace substantial
numbers of people,
necessitating the X
construction of
replacement housing
elsewhere?

Environmental Setting

The Project Site will not be growth inducing nor is it in response to growth. The Ag Ed
and Career Technical Center will provide students an opportunity to apply concepts
learned in the classroom to real life situations. The project will not have an impact on
population or housing.

a) Would the project induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for
example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example,
through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?

No Impact. The proposed project is intended to serve SMJUHSD current students
by offering additional education programs. The project will not be growth inducing.

b) Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the
construction of replacement housing elsewhere?
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No Impact. The Site does not contain any dwellings.

c) Would the project displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the
construction of replacement housing elsewhere?

No Impact. See response to b) above.

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact

XIV. PUBLIC Significant Significant Significant

SERVICES—

Impact with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision
of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered
governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts,
in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives
for any of the public services:

Fire protection?

Police protection?

Schools?

Parks?

Other public facilities?

Environmental Setting

The construction of the new school site will not require any changes in the public
services provided to the project site or surrounding properties.

a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the
provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or
physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause
significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios,
response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services:

Fire Protection — Less Than Significant Impact. The project would not induce
growth in the area; therefore, there would be no need for additional governmental
facilities to provide fire protection. The local Fire Protection agency will be notified of
the new construction.

Police Protection — Less Than Significant Impact. The project would not induce
growth in the area; therefore, there would be no need for additional governmental
facilities to provide police protection.

Schools — Less Than Significant Impact. The construction of the new school site
could have adverse environmental impacts; however, the mitigation measures
identified in this MND will ensure the project results in less than significant
environmental impacts.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 37 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Ag Ed and Career Technical Center May 2015



SSS 916.930.0736 P

2015 H Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 916.930.0788 F

Parks — No Impact. Additional demand for park facilities is not associated with the
school construction.

Other Public Facilities — No Impact. The project is not expected to increase demand
for other public facilities.

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Significant Significant Significant
XV. RECREATION— Impact with Impact

Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Would the project
increase the use of
existing neighborhood
and regional parks or
other recreational X
facilities such that
substantial physical
deterioration of the facility
would occur or be
accelerated?

b) Does the project
include recreational
facilities or require the
construction or expansion X
of recreational facilities
which might have an
adverse physical effect
on the environment?

Environmental Setting

The site is surrounded by land designated for agriculture use. The operation of school
will not be that of a typical educational facility. Students will return to their home
campuses for physical education classes or extracurricular activities. Students will be
bussed to and from the CTE site.

a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or
other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility
would occur or be accelerated?

No Impact. The project will not have any impact on neighborhood or regional parks
and recreational facilities.

b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or
expansion of recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on
the environment?

No Impact. No playfields or other recreational facilities are included in the project nor
are they required. The site will be used for career and technical education facility;
physical education curriculum will take place on the student’s home campus.

Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 38 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Ag Ed and Career Technical Center May 2015



SSS 916.930.0736 P

2015 H Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 916.930.0788 F

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
XVI. TRANSPORTATION/  Significant Significant Significant
TRAFFIC— Impact with Impact

Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Cause an increase in
traffic which is substantial
in relation to the existing
traffic load and capacity
of the street system (i.e.,
result in a substantial X
increase in either the
number of vehicle trips,
the volume to capacity
ratio on roads, or
congestion at
intersections)?

b) Exceed, either
individually or
cumulatively, a level of
service standard
established by the county X
congestion management
agency for designated
roads or highways?

¢) Result in a change in
air traffic patterns,
including either an
increase in traffic levels X
or a change in location
that results in substantial
safety risks?

d) Substantially increase
hazards due to a design
feature (e.g., sharp
curves or dangerous X
intersections) or
incompatible uses (e.g.,
farm equipment)?

e) Result in inadequate X
emergency access?

f) Result in inadequate X
parking capacity?
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
XVI. TRANSPORTATION/  Significant Significant Significant

TRAFFIC— Impact with Impact
Would the project: Mitigation
Incorporation

g) Conflict with adopted
policies, plans, or
programs supporting X
alternative transportation
(e.g., bus turnouts,
bicycle racks)?

h) Be located within 500
feet of the edge of the
closest traffic lane of a
freeway or other busy X
traffic corridor (as defined
in Senate Bill 352,
Chapter 668, Statutes of
2003)?

i) Be located within 1,500
feet of a railroad X
easement?

Environmental Setting

A Traffic Impact Analysis was completed in March 2015 by Associated Transportation
Engineers (Appendix H). The scope of work for the analysis was developed based on
input from Santa Barbara County transportation division and Caltrans impact thresholds.
Students will be bussed to the campus from their home high school campuses within the
City of Santa Maria, no personal vehicles will be used by students. The projected 9 staff
members will use personal vehicles to access the site.

Due to site access via U.S. 101/Santa Maria Interchange the analysis included potential
impacts to U.S. 101. Santa Barbara County Level of Service (LOS) range from A-F, A
being very good operations and F being poor operations. Caltrans minimum traffic
operations standard is LOS C. Project trip generation estimates were determined by
proposed operations of the schools and number of daily attendance. The project is
forecasted to generate 50 daily trips with 2 occurring during the A.M. peak hour and 2
during the P.M peak hour. LOS were calculated for the study area intersection assuming
the existing + project volumes, due to the minor amount of peak hour traffic generated by
the project there is not a significant impact on operations at the U.S. 101/Santa Maria
Way interchange based on Caltrans and County criteria. In addition, no cumulative
impacts will be caused by the project.

a) Would the project cause an increase in traffic which is substantial in relation to the
existing traffic load and capacity of the street system (i.e., result in a substantial
increase in either the number of vehicle trips, the volume to capacity ratio on roads,
or congestion at intersections)?
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b)

d)

e)

f)

9)

h)

Less Than Significant Impact. The project will not significantly impact the capacity
of the street system. The project will have a minor increase in vehicle trips per day,
expected to be 50 trips generated by the project.

Would the project exceed, either individually or cumulatively, a level of service
standard established by the county congestion management agency for designated
roads or highways?

No Impact. The project will not result in a change of the existing level of service
standard for both Santa Barbara County and Caltrans.

Would the project result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an
increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in substantial safety
risks?

No Impact. The project will not have any impact on air traffic patterns.

Would the project substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp
curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

Less Than Significant Impact. The site access will be designed to provide safe
routes to the school site. The District is currently working with the County
Transportation Division, Caltrans and the CDE for safe site access, specifically on S.
Santa Maria Way. If any necessary mitigations are identified the District will include
in the Final MND.

Would the project result in inadequate emergency access?

No Impact. The project is designed to ensure adequate emergency access to all
school facilities; the Fire Marshal will give formal approval to the Fire/Life/Safety Plan
for the project at the time of Division of the State Architect Back Check.

Would the project result in inadequate parking capacity?
No Impact. The Site will have an adequate amount of parking.

Would the project conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting
alternative transportation (e.g., bus turnouts, bicycle racks)?

No Impact. The site will not conflict with any adopted policies. The students
attending the site will be bussed to the campus. Only teachers will use personal
vehicles.

Would the project be located within 500 feet of the edge of the closest traffic lane of
a freeway or other busy traffic corridor (as defined in Senate Bill 352, Chapter 668,
Statutes of 2003)?

No Impact. U.S. Highway 101 is located approximately 980 feet southwest of the
Project Site.

Would the project be located within 1,500 feet of a railroad easement?
No Impact. There is not a railroad easement located within 1,500 feet of the site.
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Potentially
Significant
Impact

XVII. UTILITIES AND
SERVICE

SYSTEMS—
Would the project:

Less Than Less Than No Impact
Significant Significant
with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Exceed wastewater
treatment requirements of
the applicable Regional
Water Quality Control
Board?

b) Require or result in the
construction of new water
or wastewater treatment
facilities or expansion of
existing facilities, the
construction of which
could cause significant
environmental effects?

¢) Require or result in the
construction of new storm
water drainage facilities
or expansion of existing
facilities, the construction
of which could cause
significant environmental
effects?

d) Have sufficient water
supplies available to
serve the project from
existing entitlements and
resources, or are new or
expanded entitlements
needed?

e) Resultina
determination by the
wastewater treatment
provider which serves or
may serve the project that
it has adequate capacity
to serve the project’s
projected demand in
addition to the provider’s
existing commitments?

f) Be served by a landfill
with sufficient permitted
capacity to accommodate
the project’s solid waste
disposal needs?
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
Significant Significant Significant
Impact with Impact
Mitigation
Incorporation

XVII. UTILITIES AND
SERVICE

SYSTEMS—
Would the project:

g) Comply with federal,

state, and local statutes X
and regulations related to

solid waste?

Environmental Setting

As a part of the project description and school site curriculum as a career and technical
education program, agricultural crops will be cultivated on-site. The District plans to use
well water to maintain the crop. A 2.5-acre retention basin on the southwest portion of
the site which will connect to the adjacent property (FourSquare Church) and ultimately
to the County of Santa Barbara.

a) Would the project exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable
Regional Water Quality Control Board?

Less Than Significant Impact. It is not likely the project would exceed wastewater
treatment requirements of the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board.

b) Would the project require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater
treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could
cause significant environmental effects?

Less Than Significant Impact. A 2.5 acre retention basin will be located on-site to
collect water. Waste water will then be connected to County infrastructure via
facilities at the adjacent church property.

c) Would the project require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage
facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause
significant environmental effects?

Less Than Significant Impact. Storm water management is being reviewed by a
gualified engineer, as described in Section 3, IX. Storm water on site will be
collected in the retention basin on the southwest portion of the site.

d) Would the project have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from
existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed?

Less Than Significant Impact. The project would be served by water conveyed
from the City of Santa Maria and is not expected to have a significant impact to the
water supply.

e) Would the project result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider
which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the
project’s projected demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments?

Less Than Significant Impact. The wastewater produced on site will be conveyed
to County infrastructure with adequate capacity to serve the site.
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f)  Would the project be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to
accommodate the project’s solid waste disposal needs?

Less Than Significant Impact. Solid waste disposal at the Site would be limited to
construction debris and typical school-related materials (e.g., papers, school supplies
and food waste), which are not expected to have a significant impact on local
landfills. Solid waste disposal will occur at permitted landfills in accordance with
federal, state and local regulations.

g) Would the project comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations
related to solid waste?
Less Than Significant Impact. The project will comply with all applicable
regulations for solid waste.

Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
XVIIl. MANDATORY Significant Significant Significant

FINDINGS OF Impact with Impact
SIGNIFICANCE Mitigation
Incorporation

a) Does the project have
the potential to degrade
the quality of the
environment,
substantially reduce the
habitat of a fish or wildlife
species, cause a fish or
wildlife population to drop
below self-sustaining
levels, threaten to X
eliminate a plant or
animal community,
reduce the number or
restrict the range of a rare
or endangered plant or
animal or eliminate
important examples of the
major periods of
California history or
prehistory?

b) Does the project have
impacts that are
individually limited, but
cumulatively
considerable?
("Cumulatively
considerable" means that X
the incremental effects of
a project are considerable
when viewed in
connection with the
effects of past projects,
the effects of other
current projects, and the
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Potentially Less Than Less Than No Impact
XVIIl. MANDATORY Significant Significant Significant

FINDINGS OF Impact with Impact
SIGNIFICANCE Mitigation
Incorporation

effects of probable future
projects)?

¢) Does the project have
environmental effects
which will cause
substantial adverse X
effects on human beings,
either directly or
indirectly?

a) Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment,
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife
population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or
animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered
plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California
history or prehistory?

Less Than Significant Impact. The site has historically been used for agricultural
purposes along with the surrounding land. Given the disturbed nature of the site, it
does not provide an adequate habitat for rare or endangered species. The
conversion of land to an educational facility will not cause significant impacts to the
surrounding area.

b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively
considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a
project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects,
the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects)?

Less Than Significant Impact. The site is located in an area that is not currently
developed. The land adjacent to the property will be developed for use as a church.
Given the lack of development around the area and the lack of planned development
surrounding the site the cumulative impact of the site will not have a significant
impact.

c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse
effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?

Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporation. Studies were completed to
identify potential adverse effects on humans attending the site or surrounding areas.
These studies included Air Quality, Traffic Impact Study, Environmental Analysis,
Geologic Hazards Analysis and Aeronautics review. All studies determined that the
project will not cause substantial adverse effects on human beings directly or
indirectly. Mitigations Measures 1-2 will ensure the project impacts will remain less
than significant.
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Project Site Location Map - Topographic
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Figure 2
Project Site Location Map - Geographic
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Figure 3
Parcel Map
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Appendix A
Site Photos



View of a drainage basin located at the southwest corner of the Project Site

Current planting located at the Project Site
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Looking north along the western property boundary of the Project Site
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Looking east along the northern property boundary of the Project Site



Looking northeast across the Project Site

Looking southwest across the Project Site from the northeast corner
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CONCEPTUAL CTE CENTER / AG FARM

SUMMARY OF STRUCTURES

Description Est. Size

Workshop Bldg 1 9,600sq ft
Workshop Bldg 2 103505sq ft
Ag Pavilion/Culinary Arts/Admin 5750sq ft
Animal Barn 16000sq ft

SUMMARY OF LIVESTOCK

Indoor Outdoor
Livestock Dimensions Dimensions Est. Quantity

Steer 12' x 20' 12'x 20' 15 pens
Pig 8'x 24’ -- 32 pens
Sow 8'x 12 8’ x 24’ 4 pens
Goat/Sheep 8'x18' 8'x 18' 8 pens

Estimated Total 59 pens

SUMMARY OF LAND USE

Label Description Est. Acreage

5 Divisible Pasture Area 5.3 acres
Truck Crop Area 4.4 acres
Field Crop Area 4.3 acres
Orchard Area 5.1acres
Pavilion Parade Ground 2.2 acres
Structures and Vehicular Areas 4.0acres

Estimated Total 25.3 acres
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Proposal Number: 1401-0541

Mr. Gary R. Wuitschick, Director of Support Services
Santa Maria Joint Union High School District

2560 Skyway Drive

Santa Maria, California 93455

Subject:

Geologic Hazards Report for New Alternative High School, 1289 Founders Avenue,

Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California

Dear Mr. Wuitschick:

Padre Associates, Inc. (Padre), on behalf of Santa Maria Joint Union High School
District, has prepared this Geologic Hazards Report for the New Alternative High School located
at 1280 Founders Avenue, Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California (Project Site).

This report has been prepared in general accordance with the California Education Code
and California Geological Survey Note 48 and Special Publication 117.

The report summarizes the data that was collected and reviewed for the study at the

Project Site.
Alan Klein at (916) 333-5920, Ext. 24.

Sincerely,

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr.

PADRE ASSOCIATES, INC

JEROME K. SUMMERLIN
EG NO. 1950
CERTIFIED

ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

CC:  John Dominguez, School Site Solutions, Inc.
Daniel Hart, School Site Solutions, Inc.

1861 Knoll Drive Ventura, California 93003
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INTRODUCTION

This document has been prepared by Padre Associates, Inc. (Padre) in general
accordance with the California Education Code and California Geological Survey Note 48 and
Special Publication 117.

PROJECT LOCATION

The Project Site is located at 1280 Founders Avenue, Santa Maria, Santa Barbara
County, California, and is identified on Plate 1 — Site Location Map and Plate 2 — Site Plan.

The Project Site is located southeast of the City of Santa Maria, which is located in the
central portion of Santa Maria Valley, in the northwestern part of Santa Barbara County, within
the Central Coast area of California. Nearby communities include Orcutt to the south and
Guadalupe to the northwest.

The Project Site is located in the north ¥z portion of Section 1, Township 9 North, Range
34 West, of the Santa Maria Quadrangle, California USGS 7%2-Minute Series, Topographic Map,
1959 (photorevised 1982). Approximate latitude and longitude near the center of the Project
Site are identified to be:

e Latitude (North) 34° 53’ 20.7594” (34.8891)
o Longitude (West) -120° 24’ 39.2394” (-120.4109)

The Project Site consists of approximately 25.32-acres of agricultural use property,
identified by the County of Santa Barbara as assessor’'s parcel number (APN): 107-150-013. A
copy of the parcel map is presented in Appendix A.

SITE CONDITIONS

On May 16, 2014 Mr. Alan J. Klein of Padre performed a site reconnaissance of the
Project Site and surrounding area. The Project Site consist of planting rows covered with plastic
sheeting, and a drip irrigation system has been installed. The planned strawberry crop had not
been planted at the time of the Padre’s site reconnaissance. A large stormwater detention
basin is located at the southwest corner of the Project Site. There are no building structures
located on the Project Site, and no chemical storage and/or use was observed at the Project
Site. A trailer mounted diesel fuel tank (approximately 500-gallons) was located along the
Project Site’s southern property boundary. This appears to have been associated with a piece
of earth moving equipment (grader) that was staged at the southwest corner of the Project Site.

The Project Site is bordered to the north by agricultural property currently used for the
production of blackberries; to the east by agricultural property currently used for the production
of strawberries, beyond which is the Greka Oil and Gas Company oil field facility consisting of
several oil-gas wells, associated piping, and aboveground storage tanks; to the south by the
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Santa Maria Elks Rodeo facility; and to the west by undeveloped/grazing land, beyond which is
the Polished Pet Grooming and Kennel facility (commercial business), and U.S. Highway 101.

Topography and Drainage

Based on a review of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map Santa Maria
Quadrangle, California, 1959 (photorevised 1982), the Project Site lies at an approximate
elevation of 450 feet above mean sea level (msl) near the center of the Project Site. The overall
topographic gradient for the surrounding area is to the northwest. The Project Site is undulating
in nature, with storm water runoff generally directed toward a drainage basin located in the
southwest corner of the Project Site.

Bradley Canyon Creek is located approximately 0.9 miles east of the Project Site and
runs in a south-north direction. The Santa Maria River is located approximately 4.7 miles north
of the Project Site and runs in an east-west direction. The Santa Maria River is formed at the
confluence of the Sisquoc River and Cuyama River, just east of the City of Santa Maria, and
flows approximately 24.4 miles where it empties into the Pacific Ocean, near the City of
Guadalupe.

Site Usage

The Project Site consists of approximately 25.32-acres of agricultural use property,
currently used for the production of strawberries. Agricultural crop production began in 2006,
and prior to that the property was used for cattle grazing. There is a plugged and abandoned
oil-gas well located within the Project Site boundaries. Reportedly this well produced oil for only
four months (January-April) in 1978. The well was then completed as a water/steam injection
well that was reportedly in operation from 1978 to 1992. The well was reportedly abandoned in
2001. There is no record of well sump removal activities at the location the well.

GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS
Regional Geology

The Project Site is situated within the Santa Maria Geologic Basin (Basin), in the
southern portion of the Coast Range Geomorphic Province of California. The province is
characterized by northwest-trending mountains and valleys located between the Great Valley of
California and the Pacific Ocean. The Basin is bounded by the Nipomo Mesa to the north; the
Temetatte Range of the Sierra Madre Mountains to the east; the Orcutt upland to the south, and
the Pacific Ocean to the west (Norris & Webb, 1975).

Within the Basin is the Santa Maria Valley, which is bounded to the north by the San
Rafael Mountains, and to the south by the Casmalia and Solomon Hills. The Santa Maria Valley
occupies the northwestern part of Santa Barbara County and the extreme southwestern part of
San Luis Obispo County. This area comprises the alluvial plans and adjoining terraces,
foothills, and mountain slopes of the Santa Maria Valley and lower valley of the Sisquoc River.
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The Santa Maria River is formed by the convergence of the Cuyama and the Sisquoc Rivers at
Fulger Point and flows westward across a broad alluvial plain, called the Santa Maria Plain to
the sand dunes and ultimately the Pacific Ocean, a distance of approximately 20 miles. The
Santa Maria basin is a significant hydrocarbon (i.e., oil and gas) producing coastal and off-shore
basin in California (USGS Water-Supply Paper 1000, 1951).

The Basin was formed by right-lateral, strike-slip faulting and concurrent deposition of
marine sediments during the Tertiary Period. Continued faulting along with a change in tectonic
regime resulted in compression of the basin, which formed large-scale folding, such as the
Santa Maria syncline. The Basin consists of unconsolidated alluvial deposits and recent and
older dunes overlying consolidated sediments of the Paso Robles formation. The non-marine
Paso Robles formation (Pliocene-Pleistocene) comprises the majority of the alluvial basin fill
deposits and ranges in thickness from 100 to 200 feet (Woodring and Bramlette, 1950).

Site Geology

According to the California Geological Survey Division of Mines and Geology, Geologic
Map of the Santa Maria Sheet, 1:250,000 (1959), the Project Site is underlain by Quaternary
(Recent) Dune Sand (Qs). The surfical geology of the Project Site and surrounding areas is
presented on Plate 3 - Geologic Map (Santa Maria Sheet).

The Dibble Geological Foundation Map #DF-51, Geologic Map of Santa Maria and
Twitchell Dam Quadrangles (1994), identifies the Project Site is underlain by Quaternary Older
Alluvium, wind deposited sand (Qos). The surfical geology of the Project Site and surrounding
areas is presented on Plate 4 - Geologic Map (DFG).

Soils

The USDA Soil Survey of Northern Santa Barbara Area, California, 1972, identifies the
native soil type at the Project Site as Oceano Sand, 2 to 15 percent slopes (OcD). This
excessively drained sandy soil formed in old coastal sand dunes. This solil is gently sloping to
strongly sloping. It occurs on terrace-like sites in widely scattered areas within 20 miles of the
coast. Permeability is rapid. Surface runoff is slow to medium, and the hazard of water erosion
is moderate. The hazard of soil blowing is very high. Fertility is considered very low.

Groundwater

The Santa Maria River Valley Groundwater Basin consists of the upper most permeable
portion of the Santa Maria Geologic Basin, consisting of unconsolidated plio-pleistocene alluvial
deposits. Groundwater flows due west to west-northwest with a large gradient at the origin of
the Santa Maria River, becoming more gently sloped as it approaches the Pacific Ocean.
Groundwater elevation decreases from approximately 280 feet msl| at the eastern portion of the
valley to approximately 40 feet msl at the City of Guadalupe, which is located west of the City of
Santa Maria (Luhdorff and Scalmanini, 2000).
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A review of the State Water Resources Control Board’'s GeoTracker website
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov), identified groundwater assessment activities that were
conducted for a facility located approximately 1.3 miles northwest of the Project Site.
Reportedly the depth to first groundwater at the referenced site is approximately 45- to 50-feet
below ground surface (bgs) and flows in a northwest direction. The elevation of the referenced
site (~280 feet msl) is much lower than the Project Site (~450 feet above msl). Therefore, the
depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the Project Site is anticipated to be greater than 50-feet
bgs.

GEOLOGIC HAZARDS ANALYSIS

FAULT RUPTURE HAZARD

In 1972 the State of California passed the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act
(AP Act) to mitigate the hazard of surface faulting to structures utilized for human occupancy.
The AP Act's primary purpose is to prevent the construction of buildings used for human
occupancy on the surface trace of active faults. The AP Act defines three categories of fault
activity; active (demonstrated movement within the last 11,000 years), potentially active
(movement within the past 11,000 to 2,000,000 years), and inactive (no movement within the
past 2,000,000 years).

Since 1972 the California Geological Survey (CGS, formerly the California Division of
Mines and Geology) has issued a series of 1"=2,000' scale maps delineating Earthquake Fault
Zones (EFZs). Structures proposed within mapped EFZs require geologic investigations to
demonstrate that the structures will not be constructed across active faults. If an active fault is
identified within the boundaries of the Project Site, then the proposed structures must be set
back from the EFZ, generally a distance of 50 feet on either side of the identified fault location.
The CGS mapping program is ongoing, and areas not currently identified as being located
within an EFZ may be included at some later time.

The Project Site is not located within an identified EFZ at this time, and no known active
faults traverse or trend towards the Project Site. Therefore, it is Padre’s opinion that the
potential for damage to the Project Site due to fault rupture is low.

GROUND SHAKING

The Project Site is located in a seismically active region and proposed building
structures will likely be subjected to ground shaking during the life of the project. The nearest
active fault to the Project Site is the San Andreas Fault, which is located approximately is
located approximately 40 miles northeast of the Project Site (Jennings and Bryant 2010).
The San Andreas Fault is perhaps the most significant fault in California. The San Andreas has
been the source of several major earthquakes during historic times, most notably the 1857 Fort
Tejon, 1906 San Francisco, and 1989 Loma Prieta earthquakes. The San Andreas fault is a
steeply dipping to vertical strike-slip fault over 1,000 miles long, and is capable of generating
earthquakes of Mw of 8 or greater.
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Two nearest faults of Late Quaternary Age (past 700,000 to 11,700 years) are the
Casmalia Fault located approximately 3 miles south of the Project Site trending northwest-
southeast, and the Santa Maria River Fault located approximately 5 miles northeast of the
Project Site trending northwest-southeast. The nearest mapped fault is the Santa Maria Fault
of Quaternary Age (sometime during past 1.6 million years), which is located approximately
one mile northeast of the Project Site, and trending in a northwest-southeast direction
(Jennings and Bryant 2010). Therefore, it is Padre’s opinion that ground shaking caused by
events on distant and nearby active faults is considered a potential seismic hazard at the
Project Site. Refer to Plate 5 — Fault Activity Map.

LIQUEFACTION

Liguefaction is defined as the sudden loss of soil shear strength due to a rapid increase
of soil pore water pressures caused by cyclic loading from a seismic event. In simple terms, it
means that a liquefied soil acts more like a fluid than a solid when shaken during an earthquake.
For liquefaction to occur, the following conditions are necessary:

e Granular soils (sand, silty sand, sandy silt, and some gravels);
e A high groundwater table; and
o Alow density of the granular soils.

In addition to the Earthquake Fault Rupture Hazard program, CGS is systematically
evaluating seismic hazards related to liquefaction and landsliding and is publishing maps
showing areas susceptible to those two hazards in the event of an earthquake. The program
has focused on the heavily populated areas in the Los Angeles and San Francisco Bay areas,
and has not reached the area of the Mojave Desert.

Groundwater is anticipated to be at depths greater than 50 feet bgs, therefore the
potential for liquefaction at the Project Site is considered low. However, the potential for
liguefaction to impact the Project Site should be determined by site-specific subsurface
exploration and geotechnical analyses.

SEISMICALLY-INDUCED SETTLEMENT

Seismically-induced settlement refers to settlement of unsaturated granular material as a
result of densification and particle rearrangement due to earthquake shaking. Seismically
induced settlement differs from settlement resulting from liguefaction because there is not a
buildup of excess pore water pressure during the seismic shaking.

Given the presence of granular soils, and being located in a seismically active area, it is
Padre's opinion that there is a potential for seismically induced settlement to adversely affect
the Project Site. However, without additional subsurface exploration and laboratory analyses, it
is not possible to estimate the magnitude of that potential settlement. Padre recommends that
site-specific geotechnical studies provide these data for design of the planned improvements.
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EXPANSIVE SOILS

Surface soils at the Project Site generally consist of excessively drained sandy soil
formed in old coastal sand dunes. Therefore, the potential of expansive soils at the Project Site
is considered low. However, the presence or absence of expansive soils should be verified by
the sampling and testing of on-site earth materials as part of a site-specific geotechnical study.

SUBSIDENCE

Land subsidence can occur in valleys containing aquifer systems that are, in part, made
up of fine-grained sediments and that have undergone extensive ground-water development.
The pore structure of a sedimentary aquifer system is supported by a combination of the
granular skeleton of the aquifer system and the fluid pressure of the ground water that fills the
intergranular pore space. When groundwater is withdrawn in quantities that result in reduced
pore-fluid pressures and water-levels declines, more of the weight of the overlying sedimentary
material must be supported by the skeleton, which can result in the compaction of the aquifer
and land subsidence (USGS-MWA, 2006).

Based on the likely future increased demand for groundwater resulting in lowered
groundwater levels, the potential for subsidence exists. However, the potential for subsidence
to occur at the Project Site should be addressed as part of a site-specific geotechnical study.

LANDSLIDING AND SLOPE STABILITY

The Project Site is undulating in nature with an overall slope to the southwest. The
Project Site and surrounding area has an average slope gradient of approximately 80 feet per
mile (~1.5%) running south to north, and an average slope of approximately 100 feet per mile
(~2%) running east to west. Therefore, the potential for landsliding or the failure of natural
slopes to affect the Project Site is considered low.

FLOOD HAZARD

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance
Rate Map (Community Panel Number: 06083C0195F, Effective: September 30, 2005), the
Project Site is located in Zone X — areas to be determined to be outside the 0.2% (500-year)
annual chance floodplain. A copy of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map is presented in
Appendix B.

DAM INUNDATION

For planning purposes, the California Office of Emergency Services (OES), with
information from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
(USBR) and the Department of Water Resources (DWR), has the responsibility to provide local
governments with critical hazard response information, including flooding from dam inundation.
Catastrophic failure of dams is rare, and is most likely to occur following significant seismic
events.
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Twitchell Dam is located approximately 8.15 miles northeast of the Project Site.
Twitchell Dam is an earthfill structure, with a height of 241 feet. The dam regulates flows along
the lower reaches of the Cuyama River and impounds surplus flows for release in dry months to
help recharge the ground-water reservoir underlying Santa Maria Valley. According to the OES
Inundation Map of Twitchell Dam dated December 1975, the Project Site would not be impacted
by flood waters from the dam failure.

TSUNAMI/SEICHE

Tsunamis are long-period sea waves generated by earthquakes or submarine
landslides, while seiches are oscillations in large bodies of water such as lakes or reservoirs
caused by earthquakes or landslides.

The Project Site is located approximately 11.5 miles inland from the Pacific Ocean.
According to the California Department of Conservation, Santa Barbara County, Tsunami
Inundation Map for Emergency Planning, Casmalia Quadrangle January 31, 2009, the Project
Site is not located in a Tsunami Inundation Area.

Twitchell Dam is located approximately 8.15 miles northeast of the Project Site.
According to the OES Inundation Map of Twitchell Dam dated December 1975, the Project Site
would not be impacted by flood waters from a catastrophic dam failure. Therefore, the potential
for a tsunami or seiche to affect the Project Site is considered low.

VOLCANIC ACTIVITY

Volcanic eruptions have occurred in the western United States in historic times, most
notably the Mt. Lassen, California eruptions of 1914 to 1917 and Mt. St. Helens, Washington, in
1980. According to the USGS Major West Coast Volcanoes Map (1998), the nearest major
volcano is Amboy Crater and Lava Field, which is located approximately 125 miles northeast of
the Project Site. This volcano last erupted approximately 10,000 years ago. The Salton Buttes
Lava Domes are located approximately 135 miles southeast of the Project Site. This volcano
last erupted approximately 16,000 years ago.

The nearest mapped volcanic field to the Project Site is the Coso Volcanic Field, which
is located approximately 165 miles to the northeast. The Coso Volcanic Field covers
approximately 150 square miles, and is home to one of the largest producers of geothermal
power in the U.S. The most recent eruption occurred approximately 40,000 years ago.

The most significant potential hazard from volcanic eruption is that from falling volcanic
ash, which can damage crops, electronics, and machinery and in severe cases, collapse
buildings. The Project Site is located outside the USGS mapped areas subject to potential
hazards from future eruptions in California (USGS, 1989). Therefore the potential for a volcanic
eruption to affect the Project Site is considered low.
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NATURALLY OCCURRING ASBESTOS (NOA)

Asbestos is a naturally occurring silicate mineral of the amphibole group that has
historically been utilized for a variety of purposes including fireproofing, due to its fibrous nature,
which allowed it to be woven into cloth and formed into various types of construction material.
Asbestos is a known carcinogen. According to the California Department of Conservation,
Division of Mines and Geology, Open-File Report 2000-19, dated August 2000, natural
occurrences of asbestos are more likely to be encountered in, and immediately adjacent to,
areas of ultramafic rocks (igneous and metamorphic rocks with high iron and magnesium
contents).

According to the California Geological Survey Division of Mines and Geology, Geologic
Map of the Santa Maria Sheet, 1:250,000 (1959), Mesozoic ultrabasic intrusive rock outcrops
are mapped approximately 9.2 miles southwest of the Project Site. However, these outcrops
are not located within the drainage pattern of the Project Site. Therefore, the potential presence
of NOA at the Project Site from weathering and deposition of ultrabasic rock outcrops is
considered low.

RADON

Radon is a colorless, odorless, tasteless, and radioactive gas that is produced as a
natural decay product of uranium. Because of its radioactivity, studies have shown that at
elevated concentrations there is a link between radon and lung cancer. Persons living in a
building with elevated radon concentrations may have an increased risk of contracting lung
cancer over a period of years.

Sections 307 and 309 of the Indoor Radon Abatement Act of 1988 (IRAA) directed the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) to list and identify areas of the
United States with the potential for elevated indoor radon levels. The U.S. EPA's Map of Radon
Zones assigns each of the 3,141 counties in the U.S. to one of three zones based on radon
potential:

e Zone 1 counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level greater than
4 pCi/L (pico curies per liter) (red zones);

e Zone 2 counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level between 2
and 4 pCi/L (orange zones); and

e Zone 3 counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level less than 2
pCi/L (yellow zones).

The California Department of Health Services recommends that action is taken to reduce
radon levels in residential housing if the levels are 4 pCi/L or greater.

According to the U.S. EPA map of California radon zones, Santa Barbara County is
identified as a Zone 1 (red) county. Zone 1 counties have a predicted average indoor radon
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screening levels > 4 pCi/L. According to the State Radon Test Results for Zip Code 93454,
where 34 radon tests were conducted, only two sites reported radon levels > 4 pCi/L.

The Zone 1 designation for Santa Barbara County is based on elevated radon levels
associated with the Rincon Shale geologic formation. This rock unit is widely scattered across
southern Santa Barbara County, but is not present in the Santa Maria area (Santa Maria City,
General Plan, 1995). Therefore, the potential for radon hazard is considered low to medium,
and is dependent on building construction.

OIL AND GAS WELLS

The California Division of QOil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) oversees the
drilling, operation, maintenance, and plugging and abandonment of oil wells, natural gas wells,
and geothermal wells. The DOGGR regulatory program emphasizes the wise development of
oil, natural gas, and geothermal resources in the state of California through sound engineering
practices that protect the environment, prevent pollution, and ensure public safety. Padre
reviewed the available DOGGR online mapping system for the Project Site at the California
Department of Conservation webpage (http://www.consrv.ca.gov/DOG/index.htm).

According to the DOGGR online database and interactive map, there is a plugged and
abandoned former oil-gas well located at the Project Site. This well is referenced as American
Petroleum Institute (API) number 08320574. Reportedly, this well produced oil for only four
months (January-April) in 1978. The well was then completed as a water/steam injection well
that was reportedly in operation from 1978 to 1992. The well was reportedly abandoned in
2001. There is no record of well sump removal activities at the location of this well.

There are multiple oil-gas wells located north, northeast, and east of the Project Site.
The nearest active oil-gas well (APl N0.08320662) is located approximately 1,100-feet northeast
of the Project Site. This is an active oil-gas well that began producing in 1976. Most of the
other wells in the immediate area are idle or plugged and abandoned. A copy of the DOGGR
well map and DOGGR well information is presented in Appendix C.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Padre makes the following conclusions base on the results of this limited geological
hazards evaluation:

o At the time of this report, the Project Site is not located within the boundaries of
an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone, and no active faults are known to
traverse the Project Site;

e Ground shaking caused by events on distant and nearby active faults is
considered a potential seismic hazard at the Project Site;
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e The potential for liquefaction at the Project Site is considered low. However,
actual conditions are determined by site-specific subsurface exploration and
geotechnical analyses;

e Seismically-induced settlement caused by earthquake shaking is considered a
potential seismic hazard at the Project Site;

e The Project Site has not been identified to be underlain by expansive soils.
However, actual conditions are determined by site-specific subsurface
exploration and geotechnical analyses;

e Based on the likely future demand for pumping groundwater, the potential for
subsidence to occur exists. The potential for subsidence at the Project Site
should be addressed as part of a site-specific geotechnical analyses;

e The Project Site and surrounding area are not located in a landslide hazards
area;

e The Project Site is not located within a 100-year or 500-year flood zone;
e The Project Site is not located within a dam inundation area;

e The nearest mapped exposure of potentially asbestos-bearing ultramafic rocks is
located approximately 9.2 miles southwest of the Project Site. However, these
outcrops are not located within the drainage pattern of the Project Site.
Therefore, the potential presence of NOA at the Project Site is considered low.

e Santa Barbara County is identified as a Zone 1 county for radon levels. Zone 1
counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening levels > 4 pCi/L. The
California Department of Health Services recommends that action is taken to
reduce radon levels in residential housing if the levels are 4 pCi/L or greater.
However, the Zone 1 designation for Santa Barbara County is based on elevated
radon levels associated with the Rincon Shale geologic formation. This rock unit
is widely scattered across southern Santa Barbara County, but is not present in
the Santa Maria area (Santa Maria City, General Plan, 1995). Therefore, the
potential for radon hazard is considered low to medium.

e There is a plugged and abandoned former oil-gas well located at the Project Site.
This well is referenced as American Petroleum Institute (API) number 08320574.
Reportedly this well produced oil for only four months (January-April) in 1978.
The well was then completed as a water/steam injection well that was in
operation from 1978 to 1992. The well was reportedly abandoned in 2001.
There is no record of well sump removal. Therefore, the potential presence of an
historic oil-gas well sump that may contain crude oil and drilling mud associated
with oil field activities is considered a potential hazard at the Project Site.
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The results of the Geologic Hazards Report identified ground shaking; seismically
induced settlement; and subsidence as potential geologic hazards that cannot be adequately
guantified without a site-specific geotechnical study. A site-specific geotechnical study will be
required by the California Division of the State Architect, and mitigation measures will be
incorporated prior to and/or as part of site improvements and school construction. The
geotechnical study will consist of a number of exploration locations (drill holes, cone penetration
test soundings, or other methods) over the site development area. Soil samples are collected
and tested in the laboratory and the results of field and laboratory data are used by the
geotechnical engineer to develop earthwork and foundation recommendations for the proposed
development. The potential geohazards identified in this report (if found to be present at the
Project Site) can typically be mitigated through either ground improvement methods or the use
of deep foundation systems.

This report was prepared in general accordance with California Education Code 817212
and 17212.5 and California Geological Survey Note 48 and Special Publication 117.
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LIMITATIONS

This letter-report has been prepared at the request of Santa Maria Joint Union High
School District. In performing our professional services, Padre Associates, Inc. has applied
present geologic, engineering and scientific judgment and used a level of effort consistent with
the standard of practice measured on the date of work and in the locale of the Project Site for
similar type projects. No warranty, implied or expressed is made regarding the conclusions and
recommendations of this report. Geologic variations may exist at the Project Site, and
conditions not described herein may be encountered.
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May 30, 2014
Proposal Number: 1401-0541

Mr. Gary R. Wuitschick, Director of Support Services
Santa Maria Joint Union High School District

2560 Skyway Drive

Santa Maria, CA 93455

Subject:  Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and Title V Environmental Hazards
Evaluation Report for a New Alternative High School, Santa Maria,
Santa Barbara County, California

Dear Mr. Wuitschick:

Padre Associates, Inc. (Padre), on behalf of Santa Maria Joint Union High School
District, has prepared this Phase | environmental site assessment and Title V environmental
hazards evaluation report for a New Alternative High School located at 1280 Founders Avenue,
Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California.

This Phase | ESA and environmental hazards report was performed in general
accordance with the requirements of the California Department of Education (CDE), the
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) for evaluating new and existing school sites,
and the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice Designation E
1527-13.

Padre appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to the
Santa Maria Joint Union High School District. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact Mr. Alan Klein at (916) 333-5920, Ext. 24.

Sincerely,
PADRE ASSOCIATES, INC.

Alan J. Klein, RE.P.A/C.P.E.S.C., CEM.
Senior Environmental Scientist

JEROME K. SUMMERLIN
EG NO. 1950
CERTIFIED

ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

rlin, C.E.G, C.Hg.

CC: John Dominguez, School Site Solutions, Inc.
Daniel Hart, School Site Solutions, Inc.

1861 Knoll Drive & Ventura, California 93003 &5  805-644-2220 & FAX 805-644-2050
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Padre Associates, Inc. (Padre), on behalf of Santa Maria Joint Union High School
District, completed a Phase | environmental site assessment (ESA) and Title V environmental
hazards evaluation for a New Alternative High School site located at 1280 Founders Avenue,
Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California (Project Site).

The objective of the ESA was to determine whether current or previous land use at or
adjacent to the Project Site may have involved, or resulted in the use, storage, disposal,
treatment, and/or release of hazardous substances to the environment. The ESA was
completed consistent with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E-1527-13).

To achieve the objective of the ESA, the following tasks were completed:

o Areview of readily available geologic and hydrogeologic literature;

o Historical research including a review of available historical aerial
photographs; Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, and historical topographic maps
relating to the Project Site;

e A site reconnaissance of the Project Site and properties located within a 2
mile of the Project Site;

¢ Interviews with knowledgeable persons;

e Public agency records review;

¢ An environmental database search;

e Performing all appropriate inquiries (AAls);

¢ Identifying recognized environmental conditions (RECs);

¢ |dentifying historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs);

e |dentifying control recognized environmental conditions (CRECS), including
activity and use limitations (AULSs);

¢ |dentifying vapor migration environmental conditions (VEC); and
e The preparation of this report presenting the results of the ESA.
The environmental hazards evaluation consisted of completing a review of hazards as

described in California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Sections 14010 et seq. The environmental
hazards evaluation will identify the presence and/or absence of the following:

o Facilities that might reasonably be anticipated to emit hazardous air
emissions or hazardous materials handlers within a %4-mile of the Project
Site;

SMJUHSD_Phase1 rpt.
-ES-1-
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¢ High volume (212 inches) water pipelines on or near the Project Site;

e High pressure natural gas and/or liquid petroleum pipelines located within
1,500 feet of the Project Site;

¢ High voltage power transmission lines located within 500 feet of the Project
Site and transformers of cell towers on or near the Project site;

¢ Airports located within 2-nautical miles of the Project Site;
o Railroad tracks located within 1,500 feet of the Project Site;

o Earthquake faults or traces on or near the site; and identify if the Project Site
is located in an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone;

¢ Flood hazard and dam inundation;
o Aboveground water/fuel storage tanks on or near the Project Site; and

o Traffic corridor (freeway or other busy traffic corridor) located within 500 feet
of the Project Site.

Based on the results of the scope of services performed for this Phase | ESA and Title V
environmental hazards report, Padre makes the following observations, conclusions, and
recommendations regarding the Project Site.

The Project Site consists of approximately 25.32-acres of agricultural use property,
identified by the County of Santa Barbara as Assessor’'s Parcel Number (APN): 107-150-013.
The Project Site is currently used for agricultural crop production (strawberries), and has been
since approximately 2006. Prior to 2006 the Project Site was used for cattle grazing. There is a
plugged and abandoned former oil-gas well located at the Project Site. Reportedly, this well
produced oil for only four months (January-April) in 1978. The well was then reportedly
completed as a water/steam injection well that was in operation from 1978 to 1992. The well
was abandoned in 2001. There is no record of well sump removal activity conducted at the
location of this well.

The Project Site is bordered to the north by agricultural property currently used for the
production of blackberries; to the east by agricultural property currently used for the production
of strawberries, beyond which is the Greka Oil and Gas Company oil field facility consisting of
several oil-gas wells, associated piping, and aboveground storage tanks; to the south by the
Santa Maria Elks Rodeo facility; and to the west by undeveloped/grazing land, beyond which is
the Polished Pet Grooming and Kennel facility (commercial business), and U.S. Highway 101.

According to Earthquake Fault Zone (EFZ) maps issued by the California Geological
Survey (CGS, formerly the California Division of Mines and Geology), the Project Site is not
located within the boundaries of an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone, and no active faults
are known to cross the site (Jennings 2010).

According to the California Geological Survey Division of Mines and Geology, Geologic
Map of the Santa Maria Sheet, 1:250,000 (1959), Mesozoic ultrabasic intrusive rock outcrops

SMJUHSD_Phase1 rpt.
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are mapped approximately 9.2 miles southwest of the Project Site. However, these outcrops
are not located within the drainage pattern of the Project Site. Therefore, the potential for the
presence of NOA at the Project Site from weathering and deposition of ultrabasic rock outcrops
is considered low.

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance
Rate Map (Community Panel Number: 06083C0195F, Effective: September 30, 2005), the
Project Site is located in Zone X — areas to be determined to be outside the 0.2% (500-year)
annual chance floodplain.

According to the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District there are no
permitted facilities, which might reasonably be anticipated to emit hazardous air emissions were
identified within a Y2-mile radius of the Project Site.

According to the U.S. DOT PHMSA website (www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov), there are no
hazardous liquid pipelines and/or natural gas transmission pipelines located within 1,500 feet of
the Project Site. According to Greka Qil and Gas there are no natural gas pipelines that operate
at >80 pounds per square in gauge (psig) located within 1,500 feet of the Project Site. There is
a new 4-inch diameter oil pipeline located along the Project Site’s southern property boundary.
However, this pipeline is not in use due to permitting issues.

According to Pacific Gas & Electric there are no 50 kV power lines or greater located
within two miles of the Project Site. There is a 12kV distribution line located near the Project
Site’s eastern and southern property boundaries. Therefore, there are no CDE electric power
line setback requirements for the Project Site.

A review of the Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Radius Map Report did not
identify any facilities in the database records search located within a one-mile radius of the
Project Site that present a REC to the Project Site.

Based on the agricultural use of the Project Site, as well as the potential presence of an
historic oil-gas well drilling sump that may contain crude oil and drilling mud associated with oil
field activities, it is Padre's opinion that the California Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) will require the completion of a Preliminary Environmental Assessment (PEA) for a
proposed school site.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Padre Associates, Inc. (Padre), on behalf of Santa Maria Joint Union High School
District, completed a Phase | environmental site assessment (ESA) and Title V environmental
hazards evaluation for a New Alternative High School site located at 1280 Founders Avenue,
Santa Maria, Santa Barbara County, California (Project Site). The Project Site is identified on
Plate 1 - Site Location Map and Plate 2 — Site Plan.

The objective of the ESA was to determine whether current or previous land use at or
adjacent to the Project Site may have involved, or resulted in the use, storage, disposal,
treatment, and/or release of hazardous substances to the environment. The ESA was
completed consistent with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E-1527-13).

To achieve the objective of the ESA, the following tasks were completed:

o Areview of readily available geologic and hydrogeologic literature;

o Historical research including a review of historical aerial photographs; Sanborn
Fire Insurance Maps, and historical topographic maps relating to the Project Site;

¢ A site reconnaissance of the Project Site and properties within a 72 mile;
e Interviews with knowledgeable persons;

e Public agency records review;

¢ An environmental database search;

e Performing all appropriate inquiries (AAls);

¢ Identifying recognized environmental conditions (RECs); and

¢ Identifying historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs);

e |dentifying control recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), including
activity and use limitations (AULSs);

¢ Identifying vapor migration environmental conditions (VEC); and

e The preparation of this report presenting the results of the ESA.

Definitions:

Recognized Environment Conditions (RECs) - the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the property: (1) due to any release to
the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of future release to the environment. De minimis
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.
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Historic Recognized Environment Conditions (HRECS) - a past release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted
use criteria established by a regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established
by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to an require controls (ie., property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls and engineering controls).

Controlled Recognized Environment Conditions (CRECS) - a recognized environmental
condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as
evidence by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based
criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (ie., property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls and engineering controls).

Activity Use Limitations (AULs) — legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use
of, or access to, a site or facility: (1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in the soil, soil vapor, groundwater, and/or surface water on
the property, or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response
action, in order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the
environment.

Migrate/Migration — refers to the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in any form, including solid and liquid at the surface and subsurface, and vapor in the
subsurface.

The environmental hazards evaluation consisted of completing a review of hazards as
described in California Code of Regulations, Title V, Sections 14010 et seq. The environmental
hazards evaluation will identify the presence and/or absence of the following:

o Facilities that might reasonably be anticipated to emit hazardous air emissions or
hazardous materials handlers within a Y4-mile of the Project Site;
¢ High volume (212 inches) water pipelines on or near the Project Site;

o High pressure natural gas and/or liquid petroleum pipelines located within 1,500
feet of the Project Site;

e High voltage power transmission lines located within 500 feet of the Project Site
and transformers of cell towers on or near the Project site;

o Airports located within 2-nautical miles of the Project Site;
¢ Railroad tracks located within 1,500 feet of the Project Site;

o Earthquake faults or traces on or near the site; and identify if the Project Site is
located in an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone;

e Flood hazard and dam inundation;
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o Water/fuel storage tanks on or near the Project Site; and

e Traffic corridor (freeway or other busy traffic corridor) located within 500 feet of
the Project Site.

Six appendices are included with this report. Appendix A presents the assessor’s parcel
map and Flood Insurance Rate Map; Appendix B presents California Department of
Conservation, Division of Qil, Gas, & Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) information; Appendix C
presents historical aerial photographs, and topographic maps; Appendix D presents
photographs of the Project Site at the time of the assessment; Appendix E presents the Project
Site Questionnaire completed by the property owner; Appendix F presents the environmental
database report obtained from EDR for the Project Site; and Appendix G presents the
qualifications of the environmental assessor responsible for report preparation.

2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The following discussion summarizes the geologic, hydrogeologic, and other relevant
data pertaining to the physical setting of the Project Site.

21 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The Project Site is located in Section 1, Township 9 North, Range 34 West, of the Santa
Maria Quadrangle, California USGS 7%2-Minute Series, Topographic Map, 1959 (photorevised
1982). Approximate latitude and longitude near the center of the Project Site are identified to
be:
e Latitude (North) 34° 53’ 20.7594” (34.8891)
e Longitude (West) -120° 24’ 39.2394” (-120.4109)

The Project Site consists of approximately 25.32-acres of agricultural use property,
identified by the County of Santa Barbara as Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 107-150-013. A
copy of the parcel map is presented in Appendix A.

2.2 TOPOGRAPHY AND DRAINAGE

Based on a review of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map Santa Maria
Quadrangle, California, 1959 (photorevised 1982), the Project Site lies at an approximate
elevation of 450 feet above mean sea level (msl) near the center of the Project Site. The overall
topographic gradient for the surrounding area is to the northwest. The Project Site is undulating
in nature, with storm water runoff generally directed toward a drainage basin located in the
southwest corner of the Project Site.

Bradley Canyon Creek is located approximately 0.9 miles east of the Project Site and
runs in a south-north direction. The Santa Maria River is located approximately 4.7 miles north
of the Project Site and runs in an east-west direction. The Santa Maria River is formed at the
confluence of the Sisquoc River and Cuyama River, just east of the City of Santa Maria, and
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flows approximately 24.4 miles where it empties into the Pacific Ocean, near the City of
Guadalupe.

23 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Project Site is situated within the Santa Maria Geologic Basin (Basin), in the
southern portion of the Coast Range Geomorphic Province of California. The province is
characterized by northwest-trending mountains and valleys located between the Great Valley of
California and the Pacific Ocean. The Basin is bounded by the Nipomo Mesa to the north; the
Temetatte Range of the Sierra Madre Mountains to the east; the Orcutt upland to the south, and
the Pacific Ocean to the west (Norris & Webb, 1975).

Within the Basin is the Santa Maria Valley, which is bounded to the north by the San
Rafael Mountains, and to the south by the Casmalia and Solomon Hills. The Santa Maria Valley
occupies the northwestern part of Santa Barbara County and the extreme southwestern part of
San Luis Obispo County. This area comprises the alluvial plans and adjoining terraces,
foothills, and mountain slopes of the Santa Maria Valley and lower valley of the Sisquoc River.
The Santa Maria River is formed by the convergence of the Cuyama and the Sisquoc Rivers at
Fulger Point and flows westward across a broad alluvial plain, called the Santa Maria Plain to
the sand dunes and ultimately the Pacific Ocean, a distance of approximately 20 miles. The
Santa Maria basin is a significant hydrocarbon (i.e., oil and gas) producing coastal and off-shore
basin in California (USGS Water-Supply Paper 1000, 1951).

According to the California Geological Survey Division of Mines and Geology, Geologic
Map of the Santa Maria Sheet, 1:250,000 (1959), the Project Site is underlain by Quaternary
(Recent) Dune Sand (Qs). The Dibble Geological Foundation Map #DF-51, Geologic Map of
Santa Maria and Twitchell Dam Quadrangles (1994), identifies the Project Site is underlain by
Quaternary Older Alluvium, wind deposited sand (Qos).

The USDA Soil Survey of Northern Santa Barbara Area, California, 1972, identifies the
native soil type at the Project Site as Oceano Sand, 2 to 15 percent slopes (OcD). This
excessively drained sandy soil formed in old coastal sand dunes. This soil is gently sloping to
strongly sloping. It occurs on terrace-like sites in widely scattered areas within 20 miles of the
coast. Permeability is rapid. Surface runoff is slow to medium, and the hazard of watr erosion
is moderate. The hazard of soil blowing is very high. Fertility is considered very low.

The Santa Maria River Valley Groundwater Basin consists of the upper most permeable
portion of the Santa Maria Geologic Basin, consisting of unconsolidated plio-pleistocene alluvial
deposits. Groundwater flows due west to west-northwest with a large gradient at the origin of
the Santa Maria River, becoming more gently sloped as it approaches the Pacific Ocean.
Groundwater elevation decreases from 280 feet msl at the eastern portion of the valley to 40
feet msl at the City of Guadalupe, which is located west of the City of Santa Maria (Luhdorff and
Scalmanini, 2000). A review of the State Water Resources Control Board’'s GeoTracker website
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov), identified groundwater assessment activities that were
conducted for a facility located approximately 1.3 miles northwest of the Project Site.
Reportedly the depth to first groundwater at the referenced site is approximately 45- to 50-feet
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below ground surface (bgs) and flows in a northwest direction. The elevation of the referenced
site (~280 feet above msl) is much lower than the Project Site (~450 feet above msl).
Therefore, the depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the Project Site is anticipated to be greater
than 50-feet bgs. Additionally, Padre completed groundwater assessment activities at a facility
located approximately 1.25 miles north of the Project Site. The depth to groundwater at this
facility was recorded at approximately 85- to 90-feet bgs at a site elevation of approximately 380
feet above msl.

24 FLOODPLAIN

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance
Rate Map (Community Panel Number: 06083C0195F, Effective: September 30, 2005), the
Project Site is located in Zone X — areas to be determined to be outside the 0.2% (500-year)
annual chance floodplain. A copy of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map is presented in
Appendix A.

2.5 RADON

Radon is a colorless, odorless, tasteless, and radioactive gas that is produced as a
natural decay product of uranium. Because of its radioactivity, studies have shown that at
elevated concentrations there is a link between radon and lung cancer. Persons living in a
building with elevated radon concentrations may have an increased risk of contracting lung
cancer over a period of years.

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) recommends that action be taken
to reduce radon levels in homes if levels are 4.0 pico curies per Liter (pCi/L) or higher. Radon
levels below 4.0 pCi/L still pose a certain level of risk. Sections 307 and 309 of the Indoor
Radon Abatement Act of 1988 (IRAA) directed the U.S. EPA to list and identify areas of the
United States with the potential for elevated indoor radon levels. The U.S. EPA's Map of Radon
Zones assigns each of the 3,141 counties in the U.S. to one of three zones based on radon
potential:

e Zone 1 (red) counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level greater
than 4 pCi/L (highest potential);

e Zone 2 (orange) counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level
between 2 and 4 pCi/L (moderate potential);

e Zone 3 (yellow) counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level less
than 2 pCi/L (lowest potential).

According to the U.S. EPA map of California radon zones, Santa Barbara County is
identified as a Zone 1 (red) county. Zone 1 counties have a predicted average indoor radon
screening levels > 4 pCi/L. According to the State Radon Test Results for Zip Code 93454,
where 34 radon tests were conducted, only two sites reported radon levels > 4 pCi/L.

The Zone 1 designation for Santa Barbara County is based on elevated radon levels
associated with the Rincon Shale geologic formation. This rock unit is widely scattered across
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southern Santa Barbara County, but is not present in the Santa Maria area (Santa Maria City,
General Plan, 1995). Therefore, the potential for radon hazard is considered low to medium,
and is dependent on building construction.

2.6 OIL AND GAS WELLS

The California Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) oversees the
drilling, operation, maintenance, and plugging and abandonment of oil wells, natural gas wells,
and geothermal wells. The DOGGR regulatory program emphasizes the wise development of
oil, natural gas, and geothermal resources in the state of California through sound engineering
practices that protect the environment, prevent pollution, and ensure public safety. Padre
reviewed the available DOGGR online mapping system for the Project Site at the California
Department of Conservation webpage (http://www.conservation.ca.gov/doqg).

According to the DOGGR online database and interactive map, there is a plugged and
abandoned former oil-gas well located at the Project Site. This well is referenced as American
Petroleum Institute (API) number 08320574. Reportedly, this well produced oil for a period of
only four months (January-April) in 1978. The well was then completed as a water/steam
injection well that was reportedly in operation from 1978 to 1992. The well was abandoned in
2001. However, there is no record of well sump removal activity at the location of this well.

There are multiple oil-gas wells located north, northeast, and east of the Project Site.
The nearest active oil-gas well (API No.08320662) is located approximately 1,100-feet northeast
of the Project Site. This is an active oil-gas well that began producing in 1976. Most of the
other wells located in the immediate area of the Project Site are idle or plugged and abandoned.
A copy of the DOGGR well map and DOGGR well information is presented in Appendix B.

2.7 NATURALLY OCCURRING ASBESTOS (NOA)

Asbestos is a naturally occurring silicate mineral of the amphibole group that has
historically been utilized for a variety of purposes including fireproofing, due to its fibrous nature,
which allowed it to be woven into cloth and formed into various types of construction material.
Asbestos is a known carcinogen. According to the California Department of Conservation,
Division of Mines and Geology, Open-File Report 2000-19, dated August 2000, natural
occurrences of asbestos are more likely to be encountered in, and immediately adjacent to,
areas of ultramafic rocks (igneous and metamorphic rocks with high iron and magnesium
contents).

According to the California Geological Survey Division of Mines and Geology, Geologic
Map of the Santa Maria Sheet, 1:250,000 (1959), Mesozoic ultrabasic intrusive rock outcrops
are mapped approximately 9.2 miles southwest of the Project Site. However, these outcrops
are not located within the drainage pattern of the Project Site. Therefore, the potential for the
presence of NOA at the Project Site from weathering and deposition of ultrabasic rock outcrops
is considered low.
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3.0 HISTORICAL SITE CONDITIONS

Based on a review of readily available historical information, Padre has compiled the
following history of the Project Site. The earliest documentation reviewed for site usage was a
historical topographic map dated 1948, and a historical aerial photograph dated 1938. Copies
of historical aerial photographs and topographic maps are presented in Appendix C.

3.1 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Padre reviewed readily available aerial photographs of the Project Site and the
surrounding area obtained from EDR for the years 1938, 1943, 1954, 1967, 1975, 1989, 1994,
2005, and 2010. The information is summarized below.

1938 The 1938 photograph shows the Project Site and surrounding area to be
undeveloped. U.S. Highway 101 (Hwy 101) is present to the southwest.

1943 The 1943 photograph shows the Project Site and surrounding areas to exist
similar to the 1938 photograph.

1954 The 1954 photograph shows the Project Site and surrounding areas to exist
similar to the 1943 photograph. Although the east side of the Project Site and
surrounding area is cut off in the photo.

1967 The 1967 photograph shows the Project Site to be undeveloped. An unimproved
road runs west from a frontage road to Hwy 101 to the approximate middle of the
Project Site’s west property boundary. A commercial building is present just
south of this road adjacent to the Hwy 101 frontage road. What appears to be oil
well activity is present southeast of the Project Site. Hwy 101 has been
redirected to north and includes the current off-ramp/on-ramp configuration.

1975 The 1975 photograph shows the Project Site with what appears to be oil well
activity near the center of the western property boundary. An unimproved road
runs from the southern property boundary north to the well site. There is also an
unimproved road that runs west to east along the southern property boundary
and continues eastward onto the adjacent property. Oil well activity is present in
surrounding areas to the north and east.

1989 The 1989 photograph shows the Project Site to exist similar to the 1975
photograph, with the unimproved road continuing across the north portion of the
property and splitting in two roads, which both exit the property. There has been
significant site grading on the adjacent property to the west. There is also
significant oil field activity on the lands located further out to the east. Significant
residential development has occurred west of Hwy 101.

1994 The 1994 photograph shows the Project Site and surrounding areas to exist
similar as the 1989 photograph.
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2005 The 2005 photograph indicates that the Project Site’s previously identified well
site has been removed. Significant site development has occurred on the
adjacent property to the south, which is now referred to as the Santa Maria Elk’s
Rodeo facility.

2010 The 2010 photograph shows the Project Site planted in row or field crops. The
surrounding areas appear to be similar to the 2005 photograph.

3.2 UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

Padre obtained historical topographic maps published by the USGS for the vicinity of the
Project Site. Historical topographic maps dated 1948, 1959, 1967, 1974, and 1982 were
reviewed. A summary of the information presented on each map is presented below.

1948 The 1948 map shows the Project Site and surrounding areas to be
undeveloped. U.S. Highway 101 (Hwy 101) is present further out to the west
southwest, and the Santa Maria Valley Oil Fields are present further out to the
north.

1959 The 1959 map shows the Project Site and surrounding areas as undeveloped,
with the exception of an unimproved road located east of the Project Site and
running north-south. To the south the unimproved road leads to a water well.

1967 The 1967 map shows the Project Site and adjacent properties similar to the
1959 map, with the exception that Hwy 101 has been re-routed to the north
directly west of the Project Site. A building is present southwest of the Project
Site adjacent to Hwy 101.

1974 The 1974 map shows the Project Site containing one well, and several wells
present at the adjacent property located to the east and southeast. An
unimproved road extends from west to east along the southern boundary of the
Project Site. An extension of the road extends northward adjacent to the onsite
well.

1982 The 1982 map shows the Project Site and adjacent properties to be similar to
the 1974 map, with the addition of unimproved roads transecting the
surrounding area from one well site to another.

3.3 HISTORICAL SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

The complete Sanborn Library collection was searched by EDR for the Project Site.
According to EDR, fire insurance maps covering the target property were not found.

3.4 CITY DIRECTORIES

EDR searched select national repositories of business directories. City, cross reference,
and telephone directories were reviewed at five year intervals for the years spanning 1959
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through 2013. Sources researched included Cole Information Services, and Polk’s City
Directory. There were no listings for Founders Avenue. The Polished Pet is listed at 3850 U.S.
Highway 101, which is located adjacent and west of the Project Site, and is listed for the years
1999 through 2013.

3.5 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS

Padre reviewed the EDR Environmental Lien and activity use limitations (AULs) search
report of available current land title records for environmental cleanup liens and other AULs
such as engineering controls and institutional controls. The legal current owner for APN 107-
150-013 is the International Church of Foursquare Gospel. The previous property owner was
Capco Acquisub, Inc., a Colorado Corporation. The Grant Deed is dated February 01, 2000
and recorded March 16, 2000. No environmental liens or AULs were identified for the Project
Site.

3.6 EXISTING ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

Padre was not provided with, nor did it identify the presence of existing environmental
reports for the Project Site, and/or adjacent properties. Information from the DOGGR website is
regarding the onsite plugged and abandoned oil-gas well is discussed in Section 2.6 of this
report.

4.0 CURRENT SITE CONDITIONS

The current site conditions were assessed to determine current activities and hazardous
substances handling and storage at the Project Site.

41 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

On May 16, 2014 Mr. Alan J. Klein of Padre performed a site reconnaissance of the
Project Site and surrounding area. The Project Site consist of planting rows covered with plastic
sheeting, and a drip irrigation system. The planned strawberry crop had not been planted at the
time of the Padre’s site reconnaissance. A large stormwater detention basin is located at the
southwest corner of the Project Site. There are no building structures located on the Project
Site, and no chemical storage and/or use was observed at the Project Site. A trailer mounted
diesel fuel tank (approximately 500-gallons) was located along the Project Site’'s southern
property boundary. This appears to have been associated with a piece of earth moving
equipment (grader) that was staged at the southwest corner of the Project Site.

The Project Site is bordered to the north by agricultural property currently used for the
production of blackberries; to the east by agricultural property currently used for the production
of strawberries, beyond which is the Greka Oil and Gas Company oil field facility consisting of
several oil-gas wells, associated piping, and aboveground storage tanks; to the south by the
Santa Maria Elks Rodeo facility; and to the west by undeveloped/grazing land, beyond which is
the Polished Pet Grooming and Kennel facility (commercial business), and U.S. Highway 101.
Photographs taken during the course of the site visit are presented in Appendix D.
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42 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

Padre did not conduct a comprehensive Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) survey as
part of this Phase | ESA. Properties with residential and/or commercial structures constructed
before 1976 may potentially contain ACM. The mitigation and management of ACM is currently
regulated by several federal, state, and local agencies.

Padre did not identify the presence of current and/or historic building structures located
at the Project Site. Therefore, the potential for ACM at the Project Site from building materials is
not considered a REC.

4.3 LEAD-BASED PAINT

Properties containing structures with paint or surface coatings, with the exception of
residential structures constructed on or after January 1, 1979 or schools constructed prior to
January 1, 1993, may have surfaces coated with lead-based paint. Weathering, scraping,
chipping, and abrasion may cause lead to be released to and accumulate in soil around these
structures. Therefore, the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) School
Property Evaluation and Cleanup Division recommends the collection of soil samples to
determine if the potential presence of residual lead soil contamination poses a threat to human
health and the environment.

Padre did not identify the presence of current and/or historic building structures located
at the Project Site. Therefore, the potential for residual lea